A|C

GLOSSARY OF ACADEMIC TERMS

This mini-dictionary of academic terms has been compiled as a way of demystifying the jargon of the academic world. As you read through the
catalog, check this handy dictionary to look up terms with which you may not be familiar.

ACADEMIC ADVISING

Process whereby students are provided with information regarding
degree requirements, recommended coursework, programs of
study, academic support services and policies, and procedures
defining academic progress.

ACADEMIC FORGIVENESS POLICY

The Academic Forgiveness Policy pertains only to former Kent stu-
dents returning to the University as undergraduate students after a
significant absence. It provides them an opportunity to have their
academic standing reflect the increased maturity and improved lev-
el of academic performance gained since the interruption of studies
at Kent.

ACADEMIC PROBATION
(see PROBATION)

ACADEMIC STANDING

Students with a cumulative 2.00 grade point average or above are
in good academic standing. Students with a cumulative grade point
average below 2.00 are placed on academic probation.

ACADEMIC YEAR
University year consisting of two 16-week semesters, fall and
spring.

ACCESS

A program which permits persons to take courses at the University
on a space-available basis at a substantial reduction in cost from
that which is paid by a regularly enrolled student. No academic
credit is received by ACCESS students for such coursework.

ACCREDITATION

An external review process by which experts authorize or give cre-
dentials which indicate that standards and expectations have been
met by academic programs or institutions.

ADMISSIONS OFFICE
The University office where information and undergraduate admis-
sions applications are available.

ADULT STUDENT

A student who is 21 years old or older and who has been out of
high school for three years or more at the time of his/her first col-
lege enrollment. Further defined as any student whose primary life
roles and responsibilities exist independent of the University and
which, at times, may take precedence over the role of student.

ADVANCED PLACEMENT

Credit granted by Kent for satisfactory scores attained through high
school participation in this nationally standardized program. Con-
tact Honors College for information.

ADVISER

Faculty member or staff person who provides students with infor-
mation concerning courses, programs of study and other aspects
of academic life.

AUDIT
Enrollment in a class for which no grade or credit will be received.

BASIC SCIENCE

A Liberal Education Requirement category consisting of 6 hours of
coursework in the following areas: anthropology, biological sci-
ences, chemistry, geology, physics and physical sciences.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

The Board is made up of 11 trustees, two of whom shall be stu-
dents at Kent State University, are appointed by the Governor to
provide for the proper maintenance and successful, continuous
operation of the University (as specified by the Ohio Revised Code).

BOARD PLAN
Food service plan operated by University; mandatory participation
by freshmen and sophomores living in residence halls.

BURSAR'’S OFFICE
The University office where payments of tuition and fees are made.

CAREER PLANNING

The development and coordination of a student’s experiences
including his/her programs of study, extracurricular activities, and
employment pursuits to assist in the selection and planning of a
vocation.



CAREER SERVICES CENTER

The University office providing job information, career counseling,
professional reference credentials and an on-campus recruiting
program. Matching organizational requirements with individuals’
abilities. Career Services also administers the University’s student
employment program.

CATALOG YEAR

A term identifying the Catalog which contains the requirements
defining a student’s degree program. Initially, it is the Catalog in
force during the student’s first semester at Kent State University.
Refer to the Catalog in Force policy in the General Requirements
and Regulations section of this Catalog.

CERTIFICATE PROGRAMS

The Regional Campus system awards certificates to students who
successfully complete a course of study designed to meet a specific
need and which has been designated a Certificate Program and
properly approved as such. These programs consist of no less than
15 credit hours and no more than 30.

CERTIFICATION

Formal “licensing” of a professional program according to the stan-
dards of an external professional body, for example, the certifica-
tion of graduates in approved curricula of the College of Education.

CLEP

College Level Examination Program—a testing program adminis-
tered by Academic Testing Service. The successful completion
often results in college level credit.

COLLEGE
Academic organizational division of the University offering curricu-
lar programs leading to baccalaureate or advanced degrees.

COLLOQUIUM
An academic seminar on a broad topic usually led by a different lec-
turer at each meeting.

COMPOSITION
A Liberal Education Requirement category consisting of 6 hours of
College English I and 11.

CONCENTRATION
A major area of study within the bachelor degree program usually
encompassing several allied disciplines.

CONTINUING EDUCATION STUDENT
Any student attending credit workshops, seminars and confer-
ences, whether for credit, continuing education units or noncredit.

CONTINUING EDUCATION UNITS (CEU)

Awarded for successful completion of a noncredit course or pro-
gram. One continuing education unit equals 10 contact hours in an
academically sound program sponsored by an accredited educa-
tional institution.

COURSE LOAD
Total number of semester credit hours for which a student regis-
tered during any semester.

COURSE WITHDRAWAL

Process by which student removes a course(s) from his/her sched-
ule subject to the deadlines published in the Schedule of Classes
booklet. A mark of W will be recorded on the student’s transcript if
the withdrawal is after the second week of the semester, during the
fall and spring semesters. Refer to the Schedule of Classes booklet
for the summer sessions deadlines.

CREDIT BY EXAMINATION

Credit earned in selected approved courses by taking a departmen-
tal examination to test knowledge already possessed without previ-
ous course enrollment. Contact Academic Testing Services.

CREDIT HOURS
Units acquired for completed coursework which are applied toward
a degree.

DEAN
The head of a division, faculty, college or school of a university.

DEAN’S LIST FOR FULL-TIME STUDENTS

Recognition given students who attained a semester average of
3.40 or better during the most recent term and who completed at
least 12 graded hours.

DEAN’S LIST FOR PART-TIME STUDENTS

Compiled after spring semester grades are issued, the Dean’s List
for Part-time Students will recognize a student with at least a 3.40
grade point average in 12 or more graded hours taken during the

previous summer, fall and spring semesters. Students must have
registered for fewer than 12 hours in each of the semesters under
consideration.

DEGREE
Associate’s Degree - Two-year degree of a technical or general
nature offered only through the Regional Campuses.

Baccalaureate Degree - Academic degree conferred by a university
or college. Generally requires a minimum of four years of full-time
study.




Master’s Degree - Academic degree conferred by a university for
completion of an integrated program of study at the graduate level
beyond the bachelor’s degree; usually involves one or more years
of work and completion of a research project or thesis.

Doctoral Degree - Highest degree conferred by a university follow-
ing advanced graduate study and research.

Combined Baccalaureate and Master’s Degree Programs - Pro-
grams of study available to students with outstanding undergradu-
ate records or exemplary professional credentials.

DEPARTMENT
Academic unit within a college or school.

DISCIPLINE
Specific area of study; formally organized body of knowledge.

DISMISSAL

Process by which a student whose academic performance indicates
little chance of obtaining the minimum grades required for gradua-
tion is no longer allowed to enroll at the University. Refer to the
Dismissal Policy in the General Requirements and Regulations sec-
tion of this Catalog.

DISTANCE LEARNING
Any form of learning in which the instructor and student are geo-
graphically separate, e.g., televised instruction.

DISTRIBUTED LEARNING

Distributed learning is interactive distance learning; any type of
education in which students work on their own at home or at the
office and communicate with faculty and other students via e-mail,
electronic forums, video conferencing or another form of comput-
er-based communication.

DIVERSITY

Coursework required of all undergraduate students. Normally stu-
dents must complete two courses from the list of approved Diversi-
ty courses, including at least one from the Diversity list within the
Liberal Education Requirements program.

DOUBLE MAJOR
The pursuit of two or more programs of academic study for a sin-
gle degree within the same college.

DUAL DEGREE

The pursuit of programs of study in two different colleges within
the University leading to degrees in both colleges. Students may
also pursue two separate degrees, as available, within the same col-
lege.

ELECTIVE
Courses or programs pursued in addition to the collegial, depart-
mental, major and liberal education degree requirements.

EMERITUS SENIOR SCHOLAR PROGRAM
Special classes open only to Senior Guest Students, taught by
emeritus faculty. A fee is assessed for each class.

EVENING AND WEEKEND STUDENT
One who takes 50 percent or more of his or her credit coursework
in evening and/or weekend classes.

EXIT
(see UNIVERSITY EXIT)

FINANCIAL AID
Financial assistance for an eligible student; available in the form of
grants, loans, scholarships and federal work-study employment.

FINE ARTS

The fine arts are concerned primarily with the creation of aesthetic
objects or performances—such as music, art and theater—which
are created for the specific purpose of being observed and experi-
enced for the power of their effect on the perceiver.

Also, a Liberal Education Requirement category consisting of
coursework in the following areas: architecture, art, music and
theatre.

FLASHcard (IDENTIFICATION CARD)

Identification card issued to all registered students; is also used for
admittance to athletic, cultural, social events, borrowing of library
materials, and purchasing goods and services on the Golden Flash
debit plan or the Food Services board plan.

FREE APPLICATION FOR FEDERAL STUDENT AID (FAFSA)
Financial information document submitted by an applicant for stu-
dent financial aid; supplies information concerning income, assets,
expenses and liabilities.

FRESHMAN
An undergraduate student who has earned less than 30 semester
hours.



FRESHMAN RULE FOR RECALCULATION OF GRADE POINT
AVERAGE

(Freshman Forgiveness)

Refer to the policy as described in the General Requirements and
Regulations section of this Catalog.

FULL-TIME STUDENT
Any undergraduate student enrolled in the University who is carry-
ing a course load of 12 or more hours per semester.

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

General requirements address a broad range of matters such as
degree requirements, requirements for graduation, residency
requirements and academic standing.

GOLDEN FLASH DEBIT PLAN
A debit account maintained through the FLASHcard office, whose
value is determined by the student.

GPA (GRADE POINT AVERAGE)

Grade point average is determined by the number of hours attempt-
ed at Kent State University and the grades received. Refer to the
section on Grade Point Average in the General Requirements and
Regulations section of this Catalog. Refer also to the section on
Graduation With Institutional Honors in the General Requirements
and Regulations section of the Catalog.

GRADUATE STUDENT
A student who is pursuing a graduate program of study, i.e., a mas-
ter’s or doctoral level degree.

GRANT (FINANCIAL AID)
A nonrepayable award to an eligible student based upon determined
financial need and program criteria.

HUMANITIES
The branches of learning having primarily a cultural character such
as art, philosophy, history, music, English and foreign languages.

A Liberal Education Requirement category consisting of course-
work in the following areas: classical studies, communication
studies, English, history, Pan-African studies and philosophy.

ID CARD
(see FLASHcard)

IN PROGRESS

A grade given to indicate that research, individual investigation or
similar efforts are in progress and that a final grade will be given
when the work is completed. Refer to the section on Academic
Grades and Administrative Marks in the General Requirements and
Regulations section in this Catalog.

INCOMPLETE

An administrative mark which may be given to students who are
unable to complete the last three weeks of a semester because of
factors beyond their control. Refer to the section on Academic
Grades and Administrative Marks in the General Requirements and
Regulations section of this Catalog.

INDEPENDENT STUDENT (FINANCIAL AID)

A person may be considered independent for student financial aid
purposes if he/she is one of the following: (1) is born before Janu-
ary 1, 1975; (2) is a veteran of the U.S. Armed Forces; (3) is a grad-
uate or a professional student; (4) is married; (5) is an orphan or a
ward of the court, or was a ward of the court until age 18; (6) has
legal dependents other than a spouse; or, (7)* is a student with
other unusual circumstances.

*A student with unusual circumstances must meet with a Financial
Aid officer to complete a dependency appeal. The student should be
aware that documentation is required to support a claim of inde-
pendence.

INDIVIDUAL INVESTIGATION

A method of independent study that, if approved by the appropriate
University authorities, allows the student to pursue topics of inter-
est in a flexible time frame.

INDIVIDUALIZED MAJOR
Individually designed program of study developed in consultation
with the dean of the college and with faculty recommendations.

INTERCOLLEGIATE
Activities involving two or more colleges or universities.

INTERDISCIPLINARY
Course or program of study involving two or more major areas and
departments of study.

INTERNATIONAL STUDENT

A student who is not a citizen of the United States and who has
entered the United States on a temporary basis for the purpose of
enrolling in an educational institution.




INTERNSHIP
A work experience in a position related to the academic field of
preparation.

INTRAMURALS AND RECREATION
Athletic activities between and among groups on one campus.

JUNIOR
An undergraduate student who has earned between 60-89 semester
hours.

KENT ACADEMIC PROGRESS SYSTEM (KAPS)
An automated degree audit system to monitor students’ progress
toward completion of degree requirements.

KentLINK

The University’s online public catalog. KentLINK offers author, title,
subject and keyword searching of the extensive holdings of the Uni-
versity Libraries.

LATE REGISTRATION

Process of initial class enrollment for a given term once the term
has begun. A late registration fee is assessed beginning the second
week of classes. Refer to the Schedule of Classes booklet for sum-
mer sessions deadlines.

LIBERAL EDUCATION REQUIREMENTS (LER)

Coursework required of all Kent undergraduate students regardless
of college, school or specific academic program. Encompassing 36
hours of academic credits in five areas to be completed during the
first two years of study, LERs are designed to provide a common
nucleus and an appropriate breadth of inquiry, understanding and
perspective to the Kent undergraduate education experience. It is
essential, therefore, that students consult the Catalog descriptions
for their college and degree program.

Categories of LERs consist of:

*  Composition

*  Mathematics, Logic and Foreign Languages
*  Humanities and Fine Arts

*  Social Sciences

*  Basic Sciences

LICENSURE

Formal “permission” of a professional program according to the
standards of an external professional body, for example, the certifi-
cation of graduates in approved curricula of the College of Educa-
tion.

LOWER DIVISION
A student with freshmen or sophomore standing; or may refer to a
course whose number begins with a 1 or a 2.

MAJOR
Subject of focus for academic study in which student pursues a
prescribed curriculum and is a formal degree candidate.

MATHEMATICS, LOGIC AND FOREIGN LANGUAGE

A Liberal Education Requirement category consisting of 6 hours of
coursework in the following areas: classical studies, critical lan-
guages, French, German, Greek, Hebrew, Italian, Latin, math, Pan-
African studies, philosophy, Portuguese, Russian or Spanish.

MATRICULATION
The process of being admitted into a group, especially a college or
university.

MINOR
Secondary field of study represented by a set of department deter-
mined courses generally between 18 and 24 credit hours.

NATURAL SCIENCES

Any of the sciences that deal with matter, energy, and their interre-
lations and transformations or with objectively measurable phe-
nomena, such as physics, chemistry or biology.

NONCREDIT
Courses or programs for which no academic credit is given.

NONDEGREE
(see SPECIAL NONDEGREE ADMISSION)

NONRESIDENT

Student who has not established status as a resident of Ohio as
defined by Ohio Board of Regents. Refer to the policy on Ohio Stu-
dent Residency in the Fees and Expenses section of this Catalog.

NORTHEASTERN OHIO UNIVERSITIES COLLEGE OF MEDICINE
(NEOUCOM)

A consortium of The University of Akron, Kent State University and
Youngstown State University which provides a combined, six-year
Bachelor of Science (B.S.) degree and a Doctor of Medicine (M.D.)
program. NEOUCOM is fully accredited by the Association of Amer-
ican Medical Colleges.

OIG (FINANCIAL AID)

Ohio Instructional Grant; a nonrepayable award made by the Ohio
Board of Regents to an eligible undergraduate student who is an
Ohio resident. The OIG is applied to the cost of tuition and fees.



OhioLINK

A statewide electronic library catalog and database system, Ohio-
LINK provides online access to the collections of 52 institutions in
Ohio.

OMBUDS

Swedish term meaning “representative.” Person appointed by the
University to assist students in resolving concerns, complaints and
grievances through established channels.

ORIENTATION
Program designed to familiarize the new student with University
facilities, policies and procedures.

OVERLOAD

Enroliment for class hours in excess of 18 during fall or spring
semester, in excess of 6 hours during Summer I or I, or 10 hours
during Summer I1. Refer to Schedule of Classes booklet for addi-
tional information. An overload requires dean’s permission and
results in assessment of an additional fee.

PART-TIME STUDENT
Any undergraduate student enrolled in the University who is carry-
ing a course load of less than 12 hours per semester.

PASS (Placement, Advising and Scheduling System)

The Placement, Advising and Scheduling System provides a one-
day orientation to Kent State University for new freshmen and their
families. The program is designed to acquaint participants with the
campus and provide academic advising and course registration ser-
vices to new students.

PASS-FAIL
System by which undergraduate students can take elective courses
for a grade of pass or fail in lieu of a letter grade.

PELL GRANT

A nonrepayable financial aid award provided by the federal govern-
ment directly to an undergraduate student; formerly named Basic
Educational Opportunity Grant.

PHYSICAL SCIENCES
The natural sciences that deal primarily with nonliving materials
such as mineralogy, astronomy, meteorology or geology.

POSTUNDERGRADUATE
A student with a baccalaureate degree who is enrolling in additional
undergraduate-level classes.

PRACTICUM
A school or college course, especially one in a specialized field,
designed to give the students supervised practical experience.

PREPROFESSIONAL
Preparation for professional training through undergraduate pro-
grams of study.

PREREQUISITE

Course(s) or condition(s) required before enrollment in a more
advanced class. Example: Biology 10181 is a prerequisite for Biolo-
gy 10182.

PRESIDENT'S LIST

Recognition given students who attained a semester average of
4.00 during the most recent term and who completed at least 15
graded credit hours (all of which must have regular letter grades).

PROBATION (ACADEMIC)

A warning to students who fail to maintain a semester and/or an
overall grade point average of 2.00 or better. Failure to improve the
academic record within a specified time may result in academic dis-
missal.

PROGRAM
Plan of academic study.

PROVOST
Chief academic officer of the University.

QUALITY POINTS
The number of points assigned per credit hour for each letter
grade: A=4 points, B=3 points, C=2 points, D=1 point, F=0 points.

QUARTER
School term (about 11 weeks long) that is one-third of academic
year. (see SEMESTER).

QUARTER HOUR

Each hour of coursework in the quarter system plan is called a
quarter hour, which can be converted to semester hours (i.e., for
transfer students): 1 quarter hour converts to .67 semester hours.

REGISTRAR'’S OFFICE

The University office that plans and oversees registration activities,
academic record maintenance, transcript preparation and degree
audit system.

REGISTRATION
Process of initial class enrollment for a given term.




REINSTATEMENT

Process by which a student may gain reentry to the University after
dismissal. Please refer to the policy on “Reinstatement” in the Gen-
eral Requirements and Regulations section of this Catalog.

REQUIREMENT
Course or condition that must be fulfilled as part of a particular pro-
gram.

ROTC
Reserve Officers Training Corps—program leading to commission
as officer in military service (Army or Air Force).

SCHEDULE ADJUSTMENT

A change to a class schedule for a student who has already enrolled
in at least one course for the term. Deadlines for schedule adjust-
ments are published in the Schedule of Classes booklet.

SCHEDULE OF CLASSES

List of courses to be offered for a given semester providing the
days, time, meeting place, and usually the instructor of the course.
Also contains semester calendar information, including deadlines
for registration transactions, and additional course fees, financial
aid, and other pertinent information.

SCHOLARSHIP

A nonrepayable award to an eligible student based upon academic
achievement and determined financial need or, in some cases,
based upon academic achievement alone.

SCHOOL

Term applied to academic units within a particular college or to a
single academic unit offering curricular programs leading to a bac-
calaureate or advanced degree.

SEMESTER
School term (about 16 weeks long) that is one-half of the academic
year.

SEMESTER HOUR

Each unit of academic credit assigned to a course as the credit val-
ue for that course under the semester system is known as the
semester hour. Generally, semester hours of credit for a course are
directly equivalent to the number of classroom contact hours per
week.

SENIOR
An undergraduate student who has earned 90 or more semester
hours and has not received a baccalaureate degree.

SENIOR GUEST STUDENT

An adult 50 years old and retired, or 60 years old regardless of
retirement status, who wishes to sign up for regular course offer-
ings on a space available, noncredit, tuition-free basis.

SEQUENCE
Courses that must be taken in a definite order.

SOCIAL SCIENCES
A science dealing with a particular phase or aspect of human soci-
ety such as sociology, psychology, political science or economics.

A Liberal Education Requirement category consisting of 9 hours of
coursework in the following areas: anthropology, economics, geog-
raphy, political science, psychology and sociology.

SOPHOMORE
An undergraduate student who has earned between 30-59 semester
hours.

SPECIAL NONDEGREE ADMISSION

An admission category for students who have had no previous col-
lege-level work and who do not express an intent to pursue a bac-
calaureate degree.

SUBMAJOR

A subset of program requirements within a major where two or
more explicitly designated choices share a common core. The sub-
major can contain three levels: concentration, option, emphasis.

SYLLABUS
An outline or a summary of the main points of text, lecture or
course of study.

SYMPOSIUM
A meeting or conference for discussion of topic, especially one in
which the participants form an audience and make presentations.

TRANSCRIPT

The accurate and complete record of a student’s academic course-
work attempted at an institution, presented in either electronic or
paper format.



TRANSFER MODULE

Developed by the Ohio Board of Regents, a specific subset or the
entire set of a college or university’s general education require-
ments. A transfer module completed at one Ohio college or univer-
sity will automatically meet the requirements of the transfer module
at the receiving Ohio institution, once the student is accepted. Stu-
dents may be required, however, to meet additional general educa-
tion requirements that are not included in the transfer module.

TRANSFER STUDENT
Any student applying to Kent State University who has attended any
institution of higher learning since leaving high school.

TRANSIENT COURSEWORK
Coursework approved for Kent State University students who
attend another accredited institution.

TRANSIENT STUDENT
Any student enrolled in another college or university who will
attend Kent State University for one term.

TRUSTEES
(see BOARD OF TRUSTEES)

TUITION
A fee for instruction, especially at a formal institution of learning.

TUTOR
Person providing special study skills and assistance in a particular
subject or academic program.

UNDERGRADUATE
A term applied to freshmen, sophomores, juniors and seniors who
are pursuing a baccalaureate degree.

UNIVERSITY EXIT

Withdrawal from all University coursework by a specified deadline,
as published in the Schedule of Classes booklet, in a given semes-
ter or summer term. Refer to the Schedule of Classes booklet for
summer sessions deadlines.

UPPER DIVISION
A student with junior or senior standing; or, may refer to a course
whose number begins with a 3 or 4.

WITHDRAW
(see COURSE WITHDRAWAL)

WORKSHOP

A credit or noncredit activity that focuses on a participant’s profes-
sional tasks. Instructional emphasis is given to mastery and appli-
cation of knowledge, skills and attitudes that address a narrowly
defined range of problems or issues related to practice.

WORK-STUDY (FINANCIAL AID)

An employment program based upon determined financial need. An
eligible student may be employed on campus for not more than an

average of 20 hours per week to earn money to help pay for educa-
tional costs.

WRITING-INTENSIVE REQUIREMENT

A graduation requirement for all undergraduate students requiring
completion of at least one upper-division course designated as
“writing-intensive,” with a grade of C or better.




AGrade oottt 69
Academic advising ... ... 68, 570
Arts and SCIENCES . . ..o oottt 105
Business Administration . ........ ... 170
Education . ... 194
Fine and Professional Arts . ......... ..., 228
Honors College .. ... 97
Regional CampuSES . ... ..oouiii it 326
School of Exercise, Leisure and Sport ...................... 257
Undergraduate Studies .. ..........ouiiiiiiii 91
Academic affairs .. ... 19
ACademiC @SSESSMENE . . ..ottt e 92
Academic Forgiveness Policy ................ciiiiiii.... 73,570
Academic Organization . ... 15
Arts and SCIENCES . . ..o oottt 15
Business Administration . ... 15
Continuing Studies .. ...t 15
Education ... 15
Fine and Professional Arts . ......... ... 15
Honors College ... ..o 15
NUFSING o e 16
Regional CampuSeS ... ....oouiiiii 16
Research and Graduate Studies ................cccoiiiiiin. 16
Undergraduate Studies .. ..........ooiiiiiiiiii 16
University Libraries and Media Services ...................... 16
Academic probation . ....... ... 72,570
Academic programs, (S€e Majors) ... .........uuuuiiiiinieeaean.. 21
Academic regulations and information
classattendance ............. .. 65
classification of students .......... ... ... . o 65
COITESPONAENCE COUISES . . . v vttt e et e e e e e eee e 75
course load . ... 66
credit by examination ......... .. 75
freshmen forgiveness . ....... ... ... .. ... i 74
grading SyStem . . ... 69
graduation . .. ... 67
graduation with institutional honors . ........................ 67
graduation with two degrees .. .......... ..o 64
Kent Campus orientation . . ............ ... ... 63,91
Liberal Education Requirements (LERS) ...................... 77
pass-fail . ... 70
rePeating COUISES . . ..ottt ittt 73
scholasticstanding . .............c i 71
SEMESter NOUIS . . ... 576
SEMEStEr SYSIEM . . . oo 69
transfermodule . ... ... 86

University orientation ............... i 63,91

writing-intensive course requirements .................... 64, 84
Academic Standing . . ... .. 570
Academic SUCCESS CENLEr ... ..ttt 91

COUSES ..ttt ettt ettt et e et 528

Learning Development Program .............c.coiiiiinnennn 91

Upward Bound . ... 91
Academic TeSting SEIVICES . . ..ottt 53
ACAEMIC YBAI . ..ottt t et 570
ACCESS .ttt 570
ACCOUNLING, COUMSES . . . v vttt ettt et e et ettt 363

faculty ... 531

MO e ettt e e 175

MINOT e 180
Accounting technology, COUISES . .. ..o v ettt 364

CUMTICUIUM .o 332
Accreditation, Art ... ... 245

BUSINESS . . ot ettt 169

Education . ........ ... 191

NUFSING o 305

UNIVEISItY oo ii
ACT, (American College TeSt) .. ..o 25
Activities

intramural .. ... 49

FElgIOUS ... 48

student (see Campus Life) ... 47

SUPPOTEIVE .« . o v et e ettt e e 53
AddiNG COUISES . .\ttt e et et e e 66
Address, change of . ........ ... 65
Administration, University ...............ooiiiiiiiiii 15
Administrative Officers ............. i 17
Administrative SCIENCES, COUISES . . ..ot vt it 364

faculty . ... 531
Admissions

adultstudent .. ... ... 29, 570

advanced creditand placement . ......... .. ... oo 30

application procedures .............. i 25,27

architecture, Schoolof ....... ... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ... 240

Business Administration, College of . ....................... 170

college preparatory curriculum . ....... ... ..o 25

creditbyexam ... ... 31

credit—notesting ... ... 32

deadlines . ... oo 26, 28

early admissions program ..............o i 19, 97

Education, College of . ..... ... .. ... 193

evening and weekend students . ......... ...l 20, 357

Fashion Design and Merchandising, Schoolof ................ 273

Fine and Professional Arts, College of ...................... 228

formerstudents ........... .. 30

freshmen . ... . 25

graduate students . ........... .. 30



Honors College .. ..ot 95
early admissions program .. ............iiiiiiaaan 97
international StUdents ............. ... i 28
international transfer students, architecture .................. 240
Journalism and Mass Communication, Schoolof .. ............ 277
Nursing, Schoolof ....... ... ... ... 307
Office Of .ot 45, 570
postundergraduate . ... .........iiiii i 30
postundergraduate, architecture .............. .. 240
PrENUISING oottt e ettt e 307
Regional Campus students ...t 29, 324
FEQUITEMENTES . . o o oottt e 26, 27
ROTC, AIrFOICE . ..ottt e e e 349
ROTC, ArmY . . 350
SEIBCHIVE ...t 27
SPECIAI @r8AS . . .\t ittt 26
special nondegree students . ........... e 30
study skills .. ..o 25
TSt 25
TESESCOMES oottt ettt 26
transfer students . . ... 27
Architecture, Schoolof .......... ... .. ... .. ... ... . ... 240
Business, College of .......... .. ... 170
Fine and Professional Arts, College of ................... 228
Nursing, Schoolof .............. ... ... ... ,307
transient StUdents .. ... 30
VEIETANS oottt e e 29
Adolescence/Young Adult Education . ............ ... .. ... ... 202
Adult, Counseling, Health and
Vocational Education, faculty .............. ... ... .. ... ... 532
AdUIE SEIVICES . . 46
Adult student admission . ........... 29, 570
Advanced business program . ....... .. 173
Advanced mathematics placement ............. ... ... . o 31
Advanced Placement Programand CLEP ...................... 30, 570
College Board . .........coiiiii 98
Regional Campuses . ..........uiiiiiiiiii 329
Advanced study, Education . ........... .. . 195
AdVErtiSiNg, COUMSES . . .. vttt ettt et et 456
CUFTICUIUM o 280
AdVISEr o 570
Advising (see Academic Advising)
Advisory Council, BUSINESS ... ...t 188
ABTONAULICS . o ottt e et et 312
aeronautical studies . ........... 316
COUSES . .ottt e ettt e e e e e e e e e 518
flighttechnology ........ ... . i 313
flight technology minor . ............... ... .. . ..., 320
systems engineering technology . ................ ... ... .... 314

Aerospace Studies (ROTC), COUISES . .. .. ovvvtiiiiiie e 368

faculty ... 533

aviation management . ............ i 315
African American Affairs, Institute for . . ............ ... ... .. ... . ... 56
African Studies Program . ... 150
Agencies, Education .......... . 191
Aid, financial . . ... 39
AIFFOrCe ROTC . ..ttt et 349
Allyn, Cup scholarship . ... 187
AltMann award . ... .....ooii 257

Alumni Advisory Council scholarships,

Business Administration .. ... 187
Alumni Association, Kent State University ......................... 57
Distinguished Teaching Awards ............ ...t 58
Alumni Council, Business Administration .. ....................... 189
American College TeSt (ACT) ...ttt 25
American Studies Program ... ... 121
COUSES . .ttt ettt ettt e e e e e e 369
1101 To 151
ANthropology, COUISES . . ..ot 370
faculty ... 533
MO v ettt e e 114
11010 To 145
Advanced Placement Program Test .............c.ciiiiieneennn. 32
Apple award . ... 257
Application, entering University . .............. i, 25
financial aid . .. ... 39
graduation . .. ... 67
PrOCEAUMES ...ttt ettt et e e 25, 27
Regional Campuses ...ttt 29, 324
six-year medical program . .......... i 143
Applied Business, Associate of .. ............ ... ..o 326
Applied Conflict Management, Center for .......................... 53
Applied Conflict Management, courses .......................... 393
LA o 122
11T To 145
Applied Linguistics Institute ............... ... ... 56
Applied mathematics concentration .................... .. ... ... 130
Applied MUSIC COUISES . . ..ottt 477
Applied Psychology Center . ...t 53
Applied Science, Associate of . ........... ... e 326
AQUALICS o ottt e e e 49
ArabiC COUISES ...ttt ettt et e e e 407
Architects, licensing of . ........ ... 243
Architecture and Environmental Design, Schoolof .................. 239
accreditation ... ... 239
admISSION .. ... 240
Bachelor of Architecture program ................... ... .. .. 242
Bachelor of Science program ............ ... ... 241
COUSES . .ttt et ettt et e e e e e e e e 372
faculty .. ... 533




high school preparation ............ ... ..., 239
international transfer students ............ ... .. ... 240
ICBNSING .. 243
Liberal Education Requirements ...............covuueeii... 241
Master of Architecture . ............. .o 239
postundergraduates ... ......... ..o 240
transfer students . . ... 240
Area Studies
AfTICAN o 150
AMEIICAN . o .o 121, 151
ASIAN o 152
Latin AMerican . .........uuiii i 126
Soviet and East European . ............. .o 127
Armed Forces service credit .. ... 32
Army ROTC .o 350
Art, School Of . ..o 245
accreditation .. ... 245
art education .. ... e 247
art history . ... 246
Bachelor of Arts. . ...t 245, 246
Bachelor of Fine Arts. . ...t 245, 249
combined Bachelor of Science and Master of Arts . ........ 250, 354
COUSES .ttt ettt ettt et e e e e e e 375
CraftS . o 246, 251
Arawing . ..o 252
education, Bachelor of Arts. . .............c ... 247
exhibit . ... 245
faculty . ... 534
finearts . ... 246, 249
graphic design concentrations . ........... ... 249
NIStOrY . . 246
illustration concentration ................. .. .. ... .... 249, 250
minor, Fine and Professional Arts .. ........................ 233
PAINtING .« .o 252
portfolio review
finearts . ... 253
visual communication design . .......... ... . oL 251
printmaking . .. ... 252
SCUIPLUNE . . oo 252
senior crafts exhibition ......... ... .o 245
senior project, crafts . ....... ... 252
finearts ... 253
special requirements, crafts ......... .. ... o oo 252
finearts . ... 253
visual communication design .......... ... 251
teacher preparation . .......... ... 228
transfer student . ...... ... .. 245
visual communication design . ............ .. 248
Bachelorof Arts. ........ ... . 249
Bachelor of Fine Arts. ......... ... ... ... i 249

basicprogram . ... 248
combined Bachelor of Science and Master of Arts .......... 250
Art education, Fine and Professional Arts . . ....................... 247
ANt NiStOrY 246
MINOT e e e 233
Arts and Sciences, College of .. ... 101
academic adviSing . ... 105
academic organization .............. . i 15
applied MUSIC ... ..o 110
Bachelor of Arts . ... 101, 112
departmental Majors . ............ i 114
general reqUIrements . ..............eiiiiiennniini 112
individualized major .......... .. ... 124
interdisciplinary majors .. ......... .o 121
Liberal Education Requirements ........................ 112
Bachelor of General Studies .......................... 103, 140
admisSioN ... ... 141
adVISING . .. 141
coursework restrictions . .......... ... 140
general reqUIrements . ..............euriiieniniiiii 140
Liberal Education Requirements ........................ 140
Bachelor of Science .............. i 102, 127
disciplinary fields of concentration ...................... 129
general requIrements . .............c.eeeiiieiiniiiii 127
Liberal Education Requirements ........................ 127
three-plus-one programs ..................o.uuon.. 103, 138
college English ... ..o o 108
computer SCIENCES OPLIONS . ... ..o 165
COUrSe FeqUIrEMENES . . ..ottt e e e e 108
COUMSES . .ttt ettt et e e e e e e e e e 385
critical languages . ... 407
developmental ......... ... 386
interdisciplinary . .......... . 385
degreesoffered .......... .. .. 101
degree reqUIremMents .. ........ooiiiiiii 112
Bachelor of Arts . ....... ... . 112
Bachelor of General Studies ........................... 140
Bachelorof Science . ......... ... ... oo 127
double major/dual degree . ......... ... ... i 106
electivecredits ... . 107
English composition ........ ... ... ... 108
field placements ......... . ... 111
fields of concentration .......... ... .. .. .. .. ... .. ..., 102, 129
foreign language requirements ............. ... .. 109
general graduation requirements . ................ . 111
general information . .......... ... .. 106
grade point average requirements . .................a.. 111
health-related programs ............ ... . i, 165
individual study . ........ ... 111

individualized major ........ ... ... 124



integrated life sciences (medical program) ................... 141
interdisciplinary majors ......... ... o 102, 121
MINOTS . ettt et e e e e 150
INterNShips ... o 111
IPgrades ... 107
liberal artsasacareerbase ........... ... ... . 164
Liberal Education Requirements ................... 112, 127, 140
limitations, applicability of credits . . ............. ... ... ... 110
MAJOTS .« o vttt e e e e e 114
mathematics and logic requirement .............. ... ....... 108
PlACEMENt . ..\ 109
medical Program ... ...t 141
meeting reqUIFEMENtS . . ... ..ottt 111
minor, education ... ... ...t 162
001120 £ 104, 145
minors in othercolleges ............... ... i 104, 162
MISSION &« o e ettt e e e 101
music ensembles . ... ... 110
non- and postdegree study .. ....... .. 165
nondegree Programs . ........eouueuenie i 105
nonmajor preprofessional
advising Programs ... ... ... 166
Pre-engineering . ... ..vouuu 166
prelibrary science ......... . 167
Prepharmacy ... ....oouii 166
nontraditional coursework . ........ ... ..o 111
Organization ... ...\t 101
pass-fail . ... .. 110
physical education ............... i 110
PractiCa . . ...t 111
premedical programs ... 103, 139
predentistry ... ... 139
premedicine ... 140
preosteopathy . ......... ... 140
preveterinary medicine .......... ... i 140
PrereqUISIteS . . ..ottt 107
residence requirement . ........... .. 111
ROTC 110
sequential coursework ........... . 107
special topICS COUMSES . . ..o vttt e 386
studyabroad . ... 107
teaching programs .............. i 166
three-plus-one program .............coiiiiiiiiiiiiin... 138
medical technology .......... ... ... . i 138
variable title courses ......... .. 110
WOrkshops ... 111
Ashtabula Campus, degrees ... 323
ASIaN STUTIES . . . . 152
Associate’s degree curricula, Regional Campuses . ................. 331

accounting technology ........... ... . i 332

A L 331
automotive engineering technology . ....................... 332
banking and finance technology ........................... 333
business management technology ......................... 333
computer design and animation engineering technology ........ 335
computer technology . ...........ooiiiiiiiiii 334
criminal justice studies .......... ... i 335
early childhood education technology . ...................... 336
electrical/electronic engineering technology . ................. 336
environmental management technology ..................... 337
environmental technology . . ........ ... 337
horticulture technology . ............. i 338
human services technology ............. ..., 338
industrial engineering technology .......................... 345
integrated manufacturing . ............ .. 340
laboratory technology . ........... ... i 339
legal assistant technology . .............ccoiiiiiiiiea.. 339
manufacturing engineering technology . ..................... 340
mechanical engineering technology ........................ 340
NUISING .+ ottt et et e e 341
occupational therapy assisting technology . .................. 342
office technology .......... ... 342
physical therapy assisting technology . ..................... 343
plastics manufacturing engineering technology ............... 344
radiologic technology ......... ... .. 344
FEQUITEMENES .« o o oo ettt et e e e 329
SYStEMS ENGINEEIING .+« . oo et ettt 345
technical study ........ ... ... 346
Associate’s degree, Programs. .. ... ... 331
FEQUITEMENES . . .o oot 329
Associate of Applied BUSINESS ... ...ttt 326
accounting technology ............... .. i, 332
banking and finance technology ........................... 333
business management technology . ........................ 333
computer technology ........... .. ... i 334
office technology ........ ... ... . . 342
Associate of Applied Science . ............. i 326
automotive engineering technology ........................ 332
computer design and animation engineering technology ........ 335
early childhood education technology . ...................... 336
electrical/electronic engineering technology . ................. 336
environmental management technology ..................... 337
environmental technology . . ........ ... ... .. o i 337
horticulture technology . ........... ... i 338
human services technology ............ ... ... it 338
laboratory technology . ............ .. i 339
legal assistant technology . ............ .. ..o, 339
manufacturing engineering technology ...................... 340
mechanical engineering technology ........................ 340
NUISING oottt e et e e e e e 341




occupational therapy assisting technology ................... 342
physical therapy assisting technology ...................... 343
plastics manufacturing engineering technology ............... 344
radiologic technology ............ ... i 344
systems/industrial engineering technology . .................. 345
Associate Of ArtS . ..ottt 331
Associate Of SCIENCE . . .. ..o 331
Associate of Technical Study ................ ... ... ....... 327, 345
Athletic coaching minor, School of Exercise, Leisure and Sport . . ... . .. 262
Athletic training minor, School of Exercise, Leisure and Sport ......... 263
Athletics, intercollegiate . ............co i 58
AMeNdance, Class ... ..ottt 65
AU Grade ..ot 69
Audiology, pathology, COUISES .. ... ...uuieei e 516
CUMTICUIUM .o e 295
Audio Visual SEIVICES . .. ..o 59
AUdItiNg COUMSE . .\ttt et e e 69, 570
August graduation . ...... .. 67
Automotive engineering technology, courses ...................... 386
CUMTICUIUM .o 332
Awards, Business Administration ............... .. ... 187
Communication Studies ............c.. i 255
NUFSING ot 305
School of Exercise, Leisure and Sport (SELS) ................ 257
Theatre and DanCe . .........vviiiieein e 297

Bachelor of Arts, College of Arts and Sciences ... .............. 101, 112
Bachelor of Arts, College of Fine and Professional Arts
L 246
communication StUdIeS . ... ... 255
family and consumer studies . ........... ... .. 268
fashion design and merchandising ......................... 274
MUSIC o ettt et et e 294
ThBALIE . . 298
Bachelor of Arts curricula, art
art education .. ... e 247
art history . ... 246
CraftS . 246
finearts . ... 246
visual communication design . ........... . 249
Bachelor of Arts curricula, communication studies
COMMUNICALION . . oo ottt e 255
Bachelor of ArtS, MUSIC ... ..ottt 294
Bachelor of Arts, theatre studies . . .. ...t 298

Bachelor of Business Administration ............................ 169
admission requirements . ............. i 170, 172
advanced business program . ........ i 173
adVISING ... 170
general reqUIreMeNtS . ...ttt 172
Liberal Education Requirements ..............coovieeenan. 172
MAJOTS © v e e ettt e et 175
prebusiness requirements ............ . i 172
probation and dismissal ............ ... i 171
transferstudents . ... . 170
uniform requirements .. ... 172

Bachelor of FIN@ ArtS .. ..ottt 227

Bachelor of Fine Arts curricula, art
CraftS . . 251
Arawing .. oo oo 252
finearts .. ... 252
graphic design concentrations . .......... ... 249
illustration concentration .............. ... 249
PAINTING .« . ettt 252
PriNtmMaking . .. ..ot 252
SCUIPLUNE . o oottt e e 252
visual communication design .. .......... i 249

Bachelor of Fine Arts curricula, theatre
daNCE 300
musical theatre . ...........oo i 299
theatre Studies .. ......... i 298

Bachelor of General Studies ........... ... 140
AdMISSION . ..\t 141
adVISING ..o 141
general reqUIreMeNtS .. ...veteee i 140

Bachelor of Music —Performance, Theory
COMPOSILION oottt 291
CUPTICUIUM .o 292
Liberal Education Requirements ...............ccooviiinnn. 291

Bachelor of Music in Music Education ........................... 293
choral ... .. 294
CUMTICUIUM .o e 293
education requIrements . .............iiiiiiiii 294
general music emphasis .. ... 294
instrumental emphasis ........... ... .o 294
Liberal Education Requirements ...............ccooviiinnn. 293
MUSIC FEQUIrEMENES . .. v vttt ettt e 293

Bachelor of Science, Arts and Sciences . ..................... 102, 127
fields of concentration ........... ... ... . .. 129
general reqUIremMents . .........ouuiennniiiiiieaaans 127
Liberal Education Requirements ...............ccooviiiinn. 127
three-plus-one programs . ...t 138

Bachelor of Science, Fine and Professional Arts
architeCture .. ... 241
family and consumer studies . ........... ... .. 270



fashion merchandising ............... ... . .. 275
journalism and mass communication ...................... 278
speech pathology and audiology . ................coinn. 295
visual communication design . ........... . 248
Bachelor of Science, Technology
BEIONAULICS . ..ttt t ettt e 312
industrial technology ............. .. i 316
Bachelor of Science in Education . ........... ... .. .. 191
Bachelor of ScienceinNursing . ........... ... 306
Bachelor of Science in the School of Exercise, Leisure and Sport .. .. .. 257
leisure StUdies . . . ... 260
physical education . ............. ... 259
Banking and finance, COUrsesS . ...........iiineneeennn, 387
CUMTICUIUM .o e 333
BaSIC SCIBNCE . .. 570
Bibliography and Editing Institute . .. .......... ... .. i 56
Biological SCIENCes, COUISES ... vvutt et 388
faculty . . ..o 535
MINOE oot e 145
Biology
major, Arts and SCIENCES . ... ...vviii i 114, 131
EAUCAtiON . ...t 206, 210
Blossom Arts Festivals .. ... 58
MUSIC COUMSES o o o ettt et ettt et e 392
Board, rOOM . ..ot 35, 570
Board Of TrUSEEES . . ..ottt 15, 570
Botanical Gardens . ... 53
Botany, field of concentration ............ ... .. ... .. 131
British studies ........... 152
Broadcast courses, journalism and mass communication ............ 457
Broadcast journalism . ... 282
Bursars Office . ...... .o 35, 570
Business Administration Alumni Council ......................... 189
Business Administration, College of ............ ... .. ... .. ... .... 169
academic adviSing . ........ ... 170
accreditation . ... ... 169
admission, othercolleges . ........... .. ... i .. 172
admission requirements . .......... .. i 170, 172, 173
advanced business program . ... 173
Bachelor of Business Administration ....................... 172
Business Advisory Council ............ ... ..., 188
coursework, other colleges . . ........... ... . i, 172
Aegrees . ..o 169
dismissal .. ... 171
BleCtiVES . 172
English ... 172
general degree requirements . ............. i 172
general honors ...t 187
Liberal Education Requirements .................... ..., 172
lower division .......... ... 172

MAJOTS © v e e ettt e et 175
MINOTS o o ettt et et ettt 180
MISSION StateMeNt .. ...ttt 169
Organization . ... .. ...t 169
OVEIVIBW ..ttt et e et e e ettt 169
prebusiness reqUIreMents . ............c.eeiieeennnninnnn 172
Probation . ... ... 171
professional student organizations ......................... 188
student leadership awards and scholarships ................. 187
transfer credit validation .......... ... ... .. e 170
transferstudents . ... 170
UNIform requIremMents .. ........ouui 172
Business and office education, vocational
COUMSES . . ittt ettt et e e e e e et 528
CUMTICUIUM .o 214
Business education, COUISES . ... ...t ei ettt 528
curriculum, Education . ........ .. 214
major, Education . ........ .. . 214
vocational education COUrseS . ............oouiininuuunnnn.. 528
Business management Major . .............uuiiiinaan 176
human resource management concentration ................. 176
Business management technology, courses . ...................... 392
CUMTICUIUM .o 333
BUSINESS MINOT .. .. 180
[0 o 91
Calendar, University ...............ccovvnnn... inside front cover, 604
Campus Life, Officeof ........ ... i 47
fraternities/sororities . . . ... 47
religious activities . ... 48
Campus MINISLHES . .. ..ot 48
Campus Orientation .. .........ut it 47
CampuUS reCreation .. ........etttt ettt 49
Campuses, Regional .. ... 323
Cancellation of registration .. ... 67
Cards, ID, Student . .. ...t 65
Career Services CeNter .. ......vivii ettt 46, 570
Cataloginforce ... 63
Catalog YEAr ..\t 571
Cartography .. ... 152
Centers
Applied Conflict Management ..................coiuiinn.. 53
COUMSES o vttt e e e e ettt e e e e e 393
MJOF o e ettt 122
MINOE et 145
Applied Psychology . ........ ... 53
Career SEIVICES . . oottt et ettt e 46

Counseling and Human Development . ....................... 55




Education . ... 191
International and Comparative Programs..................... 54
Literature and Psychoanalysis .................ccoovviii.. 54
NATO and European Union Studies, Lyman L. Lemnitzer ......... 59
Nursing Research . ...t 55

Ohio Employee Ownership ... 60
Pan-African Culture . . ... 55
Study of World Music . ...t 55
Certificate programs . . ........oui it 23,571
Arts and SCIENCES . . ..o oottt 150
Regional Campuses . .........oiiiii 23, 327
Certified minors, School of Exercise, Leisure and Sport . ............. 262
Certification, enrollment .. ... ... ... . i 65
Chairpersons, departments .. ..............oiuiiiiiieennnnnnnin. 16
Change, address . . ... 65
CatAlOg, « . 63
COllBgE . 65
course load . ... ..o 66
MAJOr, MINOT . . oottt e e e 65
NAME L oottt ettt 65
personal data . .......... i 65
PrOGIAM ..ottt et e e e 65
FegiStration ... ... ... 66
FESIABNCY .« vttt 65
Chemistry, COUISES . . ..ottt ettt et 394
faculty . . ..o 538

field of concentration ......... ... ... o 102
major, Artsand Sciences . ....... ... 114,131
Education ........ ... ... 206, 211

MINOE o e e e e 146
ChiNESE COUISES . .o v it 407
Choralemphasis . . ... 293
Class attendance .. .......... ..ot 65
ClaSSICS . ottt 153
COUISES . .t ittt e ettt e e e e e e e e e 397
MAJOF ettt e e 123
MINOE o et e 153
Classification of students .......... ... ... 65
CLEP . 32,571
Climatology, minor . ... 153
Clinical laboratory SCIences ..............cooiiiiiiiiiiinnnn... 138
COUISES .t ittt ettt et e e e e e e e e e 398
College, change Of .. ... .. oo 65
College, definitionof . . ... ... . 571
College Board Advanced Placement Program ....................... 98
College English, Arts and Sciences . . ..., 108
Education . ...... .. ... 195

Fine and Professional Arts . ........... ... oo, 229
College of Medicine . ...... ..o 141

College preparatory curriculum ......... .. ... i 25

College Work-Study Program, Federal ....................coon... 41
Collegesand SChools . ..... ... 19
ColloqUILM .o 571
Combined baccalaureate and master’'s program . ................... 353
ArchiteCtUre . . ... oot 353
business administration ................ .o 353
speech pathology and audiology . ...................... 295, 353
visual communication design . .................... 248, 250, 354
Commercial [0ans . . ... 41, 42
COMMUNICALION COUMSES . . . . vttt et e et e et e e 399
CUMTICUIUM .o 255
1014 233
Communications major, Education .. ..., 204
Communication Studies, Schoolof .................. ... ........ 255
Bachelor of Arts ... ... 255
COMMUNICAtION MAJOF . ..o vttt et 255
COUSES . .ttt et ettt et e e e e e e 399
faculty ... 539
MINOT ettt et et e e e 233
scholarshipsand awards .............. ..., 255
Community health
education track .. ... ... . 193
major, Education . ........ ... 222
1014 223
Commuter and off-campus student organization (COSO) .............. 48
Comparative literature . ...........ouiiiii i 153
COMPOSItioN COUrSES, MUSIC . ... vvvv ettt e e e e e 473, 474
CompOSItion Major, MUSIC ... ..ottt e 291
Comprehensive business, Education ............................ 214
Computational Mathematics, Institute for . ......................... 57
Computer Design and Animation Engineering Technology
COUSES . . ittt ettt et e e e e e e e 401
CUTTICUIUM oo 335
Computer information systems, major ...................ooo.... 177
MINOT e e e 181
Computer sciences programs
Artsand SCIENCES . ... .ottt 132
OPIONS ..o 165
COUSES . .ttt et ettt e e e e e e e e 401
faculty . ... 552
MINOT e e e e 146
Computer technology, Regional Campuses
COUSES . .ttt et ettt et e e e e e e 403
CUMTICUIUM o 334
CONCENIAtION . ..ottt e e 571
fields of, Artsand Sciences . .. ... 129
Conducting COUrSES, MUSIC .. ..ottt et et 475
CONSEIVALION ... it 132
Consumer StudieS COUISES ... ...ttt 425
Continuing Studies, College of ....... ... ... i i 357



evening and weekend programs . ........ . e 357
lifelong learning ........... i 357
SUMMET SESSIONS . oo oottt ettt e e e e e e 357
Cooperative education, Technology . ..............c.ccoiiiii. .. 311
Corporate VIdBO .. ... 279
COrrespoNdence COUMSES . . ... vuvnee et e e e e e e 75
Regional CampuSES . ... ..ovuiii it 330
St 33
Integrated Life Sciences medical program ................... 141
Regional CampuSES . ... ..ouuiii it 326
Council, Business AdViSOry . ..., 188
Counseling and Human Development Center ....................... 55
Counseling and Human Development Services courses .............. 404
Course desCriptions . ... ...ttt ettt 359
Courses, abbreviations ... ........ it 360
AddiNg . .. 66
AUAItING © . oot 69
COITESPONAENCE ..\ttt et et 75
AropPINg .« .o 66
load, student . ........... ... 66, 571
numbering System . ... ... 359
offerings . . ..o 363
FegiStration ... ... ... . 66
FEPEAING . . o oottt 73
schedule adjustment .. ............ i 66
withdrawal . .......... . 66, 571
CraftS (Art) . ... ovver e 246, 251
MINOT o e e 233

Credit and placement

advancedmath ....... ... .. . . 31
basictraining . ......... ... 32
by examination . ........ ... 31,32
CLEP . 32,571
DANTES . 32
GED e 32
NOUNS 571
SEIVICE EXPEIIENCE . .\ttt ettt 32
BeStING . oo 32
Credit by examination .. .......... ... . i 31, 32,571
T 30,31
Credit testing, Regional Campuses . ..., 329
Criminal Justice Studies
COUSES .t ittt e ettt e e e e e e et 404
faculty . ... .o 539
major, Arts and SCIENCES ... ......viiiiiiii i 115
MINOE o e e e e 146
Regional Campuses ...ttt 335
Critical LanQuages ... .......ooiiiiiiiii 109
COUSES . .ttt et ettt e e e e e e et e 407
ArabiC .. 407

Chinese ... o 407

CZeCh oo 408

EStonian ... 408

Finnish ... 408

GENEral L. 408

HiNdi oo 408
Hungarian ... 408
JAPANESE . .. 409

Korean . ... 409

Latvian ... 409
Lithuanian . ... 409

Persian ... 409

Polish ... 410
Romanian . .........oo i 410
Serbocroatian .. ... 410

SIOVAK . oo 410
Slovenian ... 410
Ukrainian ... ..o 410

Yoruba ... 411
Curriculum and InStruction CoUrsSeS . ..........c..vviieeennninnnn. 411
CZECN COUISES . .ottt t ettt e e e e 408
0o |
[ o 69
DANCE COUISES .+ o vttt ettt et e ettt et e 411
MO e ettt e e e 300
MINOT e e e 233
Dance program requirements .. ...........uuuinneneeeenninnnns 300
Dandalides scholarship . ... 187
DANTES . 32
Deadlines, admission . ............c. i 26
financial aid . .. ... 39

Deaf Education, Education ............ ... 217
Dean, definition of . ... ... .. ... 571
Dean’s List, full-time students . ............ ... ... ..., 71,571
Dean’s List, part-time students . . .......... ... o i 71,571
December graduation . ... ...t 67
Degree program, change of ......... ... .. . i i 65
Degree reqUIreMEeNtS . ... ...ttt 63
Degrees, Arts and SCIBNCES . ... oo v vttt 101
Business Administration . ... 169
Education . ... 191

Fine and Professional Arts . ..., 227
NUFSING © ot e 305
Regional CampuSES .. ... .vvuiii i 323
Technology .. ..o 311
UNIVEISItY L. 20

Delta PSi KapPa . ...ttt e 257

Delta Sigma Pi scholarshipkey ........... ... ..o ... 187




DeNtiStrY, Pre- oottt 139
Design, fashion .. ... 275
Developmental courses, Arts and Sciences ....................... 385
Developmental SErVICES ... ...ttt 92
Upward Bound . ...... ... 92
Learning Development Program . .............ccoovuiiii.in. 92
DEWEESE @Ward .. ...ttt ettt 251
Disability Services, Student . ............c. i 46
DISCIPING .o 572
Disclosure of social security number ................ ... ... ....... 65
DiSMISSAl . ..ot 72,572
Business Administration . ........ ... 171
Education, professional . ........... ... ... i i 194
Distance learning . ... 572
Distinguished Teaching Awards ....................ccovunn. 57,58
Distributed learning . ... 572
Diversity REQUIrEMENT . ... ..ottt 81
University statement . ... 12
Double Major . ...t 572
Draft registration compliance ............ ... .o i 65
DIrAWING . ettt 252
DrOPPING COUISES . . . v vttt vttt e et e e e et e 66
Dual degree/double major ............. ... . .. i 64,572
MUSIC o ettt et e e e e 289
Due process, EdUCAtion .. ....... ..o 196
£ |
Early admission (Postsecondary Option) ....................... 26,97
Early childhood education
COUSES & .t ittt ettt et et e e e e e 413
MO ottt et e e e 199
Early childhood education technology
COUISES v v ettt e ettt ettt e e e e e e 414
MO o e et et e e e 336
Earth science, Arts and SCIENCES . . ... ..ottt 123
major, Education . . ... 203
East European area Studies . . . ...t 127
East Liverpool Campus, curriculum . ........... ... ... 330
ECONOMICS, COUISES . . .o\ttt et e et e et e e 415
faculty . . ..o 540
major, Arts and SCIENCES . ..o v et 115
Business Administration ............ ... i 177
Education . ........... 208
MINOT e e e e 182
EdUucation, art . ... ..ot 247
Education, College of . ... ... . 191
academic advisSing .. ... 194
aCademIiC SEIVICES . ..ottt 191

accreditation ... ... 191

adMISSION . . ..ot 193
Adolescence/Young Adult . ............. . 202
Earth science curriculum . ......... .o oo 203
Integrated language arts curriculum .. ................... 204
Integrated mathematics curriculum ..................... 205
Integrated science curriculum . ...... .. o 206
Integrated social studies curriculum ..................... 207
Life science curriculum . ......... .o 210
Life science/chemistry ......... ... .. . i 211
A0BNCIES . oottt 191
AIMS 191
basic program of teacher education ........................ 192
CENTBIS ..ttt e e 191
certification .. ... .. 198
ProCeAUMES ..\ttt et 198, 199
community health education . ......................... 193, 222
JEgrEES .« ittt 191
dUE PrOCESS o v vttt et e e e e 196
early childhood curriculum . ........ ... .. oo 199
English ... 195
field eXperiences . ...... .. 193
function . . ... 191
general education ... ... 192
graduate programs ... ... 222
graduation reqUIreMentS . ... ...ovvttiie e 197
Intervention specialist . ........ ... 217
Deaf education, curriculum . .......... ... .. 217
Gifted education, curriculum ............ ... .. .. 218
Mild/Moderate educational needs ....................... 219
Moderate/Intensive educational needs ................... 220
MAT Program . ...t 221
mathematics .. ... 196
Middle childhood education ................. ..o, 200
Mathematics concentration . .................covuee... 201
Reading/Language arts concentration . ................... 202
Science conCentration . ........ ... 201
Social studies concentration ............. ... 201
MINOTS o o ettt et ettt e 223
NONSChOOI PrOgrams . .. ..o v vttt 222
Organization . ...t 15
personal, professional characteristics . ...................... 196
Praxis Il ..o 198
professional preparation .. ... 192
professional probation ........... ... .. oo 194
professional requirements . ...............c.iiiiiiiia 194
FeQUIAtIONS ...t 193
special fields . ... 213
specialized education ............ . 192
speechand hearing ... 223, 295
studentlife . ... 192



studentteaching ...........oo it 197
teacher liCensUre . ... ..o 198
TransSieNtWOork . ... ..o 194
undergraduate programs .. ... ... 192
vocational curriculum . ... 213

Vocational education

Comprehensive business education, curriculum ............ 214
Family and consumer science education, curriculum . ....... 214
Marketing education, curriculum ............ ... ... ... 215
Technology education, curriculum ...................... 215
Trade and industry education, curriculum ................. 215
withdrawal . ........ . 196
Education, courses
adolescent/adult ......... ... .. 367
BUSINESS . ..o 528
counseling and human services .................ciunn. 404
curriculumand instruction ......... ... 411
early childhood ........ ... ... . 413
edUCAtION . ..o 417
educational administration ............. ... oo 417
educational psychology and foundations .................... 417
elementary . ... 419
middle childhood . ......... ... . . . .. 469
MUSIC o ettt et e e e e 472
SECONAAIY .« . v et ettt e et e e 509
SPECIAl . . vt 514
VOCALIONAl ... 528
Education minors ... 223
Educational administration courses ................. ... 417
Educational Foundations and Special Services faculty ............... 540
Educational psychology and foundations courses .................. 417
Electivecredits . ... ... . 572
Arts and SCIBNCES . . ..ottt e 107
Electives, Business Administration ... ........... ..., 173

Electrical/electronic engineering technology

COUSES . .t ettt ettt ettt e e e e e e e 418
CUFTICUIUM e 336
Electronic media, curriculum . ......... . . 278
Electronic media production concentration ....................... 278
Electronic technology minor . .......... ... ... o o i 320
Electronics concentration, Industrial Technology ................... 317
Elementary education, COUrSes . . ..........iiiiininennan. 419
Emeritus Senior Scholar Program .................. ... .. ... ... 572
Endowed scholarshipsandawards . . ... 43
Engineering concentration, Industrial Technology .................. 316
Engineering, Pre- ... ... ... 166
Engineering Technology, Regional Campuses
aUtOMOLIVE ... ot 332
COUMSES o v vttt e e e ettt et et e 386
electrical/electronic . .......... ... 336

COUMSES vttt t et e ettt et 418
industrial . ... ... 345
COUISES v vttt ettt ettt e et e et e e e 451
manufacturing . . . ... .ot 340
COUMSES vttt e e e e ettt et e e e 464
mechanical ........ ... 340
COUISES v vttt e e e e ettt e 469
plastics/chemical engineering Courses ...................... 500
English, college
Arts and SCIENCES . . ..o oottt 108
Education . .......... . 195
Fine and Professional Arts . ..., 229
English composition advanced placement and credit ................. 31
English, COUISES . ... ottt 420
faculty ... 542
English major, Artsand Sciences ................ i 115
Education, integrated language arts ............... .. ... ... 204
Englishminor . ... .. 147
Enrollment certification ........... ... ... 65
Enrollment Management and Student Affairs ....................... 45
Admissions, Office of ......... ... .. . 45
AdUIESEIVICES .ottt 46
Campus Life, Officeof .. ... 47
Career Services CeNter . ...t 46
CAMPUS FECrEAtioN . . ..ottt et 49
fraternities and sororities ......... ... 47
Health Services . ...t 45
housing policy . ..... ... 50
leadership development .......... ... ... . i 47
Medical SErviCes . ... 45
off-campushousing ............ ... . i 48
OMENtAtioON . . . ..o 47
Psychological Services . ... 45
Recreational Services ............... i 49
Registrar, Office ofthe ........... ... ... ... i i 46
religious activities . ...t 48
Residence Services . ...t 50
Student Center . ...t 51
Student Disability Services ........... ... 46
Student Financial Aid, Officeof ........... ... .. ... ......... 47
Student Health Promotion, Officeof ......................... 45
student judicial program . ........... 48
Student Multicultural Center .......... .. ... i 48
studentombuds . ... 45

Ensembles, music

COUPSES . . vttt et ettt ettt e e e e 472
FEQUIFEMENES . . .o oot 289
Entering the University (see also Admissions) ...................... 25
Environmental Management Technology courses .................. 424




Environmental Technology courses ..............ccovviiiiiinnnn. 424
MO o ettt e e e e e 337
Erdmannaward . .........o i 297
EStONIAN COUISES . ..\ttt ettt e e e 408
Ethnic Heritage major .. ... 124
EUrythmics COUrSeS .. ..o 472
EVENING Programs ... .....vouiii i 357, 473
adMISSION . . ..o 29
Examination, credithy ........ ... .. . . 31
Executive officers, University ............ ..., 15
Exercise, Leisure and Sport, Schoolof ........................... 257
academic adviSing .. ... . i 257
Alumni ASSOCIAtIoN . ... ..o 257
COUSES . .t ottt ettt et et e e e e e e 490
degree requIremMents . . ...ttt 259
JEgrEeS .« .ottt 258
faculty . . ..o 544
leisure studies Major . ... .o 260
recreation and sport management concentration ........... 261
therapeutic recreation concentration . .................... 262
MINOTS o o ettt e ettt e 262
MISSION .« o e ettt e e e 257
Organization ... ...\t 257
physical education, basic program . ........... ... ... . ... 264
physical education major ...............c.ciiiiii 259
exercise sciences concentration . ................ ... 260
human movement concentration . ....................... 260
Liberal Education Requirements ........................ 258
Major reqUIreMeNtS . ...ttt 258
program reqUIrements ... ..........oouuiiiiinnnnneeenin 258
teacher education concentration . .............. ... ... .. 259
professional organizations .............. ... ... 257
school requirements . ... 258
studentawards . ... 257
Exhibit, art requirements . .......... 245
Exiting the University . .......... . 67
EXPENSES o 33
Experimental programs . ......... .. 98
COUSES . .ttt et ettt ettt e e e e et 425
Fgrade ... 69
FaCUItY o 19, 531
Fail-PaSS v 70
Family and Consumer Science Education
Education . ... 214
Family and Consumer Studies, Schoolof ......................... 265
COUSES . .t ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e 425

general and consumer studies . .......... .. oo 425

human development/family studies and gerontology ........ 426
interiordesign .. ... 453
nutrition and dietetics .......... ..o 483
faculty ... 545
ErONtOlOgY . . oo vttt 267
graduation reqUIreMentS . . .....ovvtrii 265
hospitality food service management ....................... 270
human development/family studies ........................ 265
interior design . .. ... 268
MINOT e e 234
nutrition and dietetics . .......... i 270
nutrition and food .. .. ... 270
Family StudieS COUISES . . ..ottt e 426
Fashion Design and Merchandising, The Shannon
Rodgers and Jerry Silverman Schoolof ..................... 273
admission requIrements . ... 273
COUMSES . .ttt ettt ettt e e e e e et 427
faculty ... 546
fashiondesign ....... ... 274
fashion merchandising ............... ... . ... 275
prefashion course requirements ........... ..., 273
FEes and BXPENSES . ..\ttt e e 33
admission servicecharge ... 36
board ... 35
credit by examination ............. . i 31
food planrates ......... ..o 35
OENEIAl .. 33
instructional . ... ... . 33
late registration . ........ 66
matriculation . ... ... 36
MISCEllANEOUS . . . . 36
nonresident tuition surcharge ..............cooiiiii 33
Ohio student residency policy . ..........coviiiiii i 33
overload .. ... 33
PArKING o 37
PANt-tME . .t 33
PaYMENt OPLIONS . . oottt et et e 36
Regional CampuSeS .. ..ottt 33
FegiStration ... ... ... 33
residence halls . ... 35
room,board ... .. 35
SPECIAl . .. 36
SPECIAl COUMSE . . oottt et et 36
tuition surcharge . . ... 33
Field experiences, Education . . ... 193
Fields of concentration, Arts and Sciences .. ...............c.co vt 129
FINANCE, COUISES . . . ottt et ettt e e e e e 429
faculty ... 546
MO v ettt e e 178
MINOT e e e 182



Financial Aid . ... ... 39, 47, 572
ACAAEMIC PrOGIESS . v vttt e ettt et 39
apPlication PrOCESS . ..o v ettt 39
communication StUdIeS . ... ... 255
deadlines . . ... 39
departmental scholarships ............. . ...l 40
draft registration compliance ............ . ... ... 40
eligibility . ... 39
FARSA 572
federal programs . ........ . 40
independent students ............ .. 40
MUSIC o ettt e e e e e 289
NUESING © o ettt e e e e e e e e e e 41
office Of . 47
Other SEIVICES . . ..o 42
programs administered by University ........................ 40
scholarship .. ..o 40, 43
SNOMETEIM . . oo e 42
ThBALIE . . 297
University [0ans . ... ... 42
Verification ... ... 40
VEIETANS oottt e e e 42
Work-study programs, Federal .............. ... ..., 41

Financial Executive Instituteaward .. ........... ... . .. 187

Fine and Professional Arts, College of ........................... 227
academic advisSing .. ... 228

teacher preparation .............i i 228
transfer . ... 228
academic reqUIrements . ... 229
admISSION ... ..o 228
Architecture and Environmental Design, School of ............. 239
Art, School of . ... ... ... . 245
Bachelor of Architecture ............ ... .. ... oo 242
Bachelor of Arts
arteducation . ........... .. 247
arthistory . ... 246
communication studies . .......... . 255
crafts ... 246
fashiondesign . ........ ... . 274
finearts ... 246, 572
human development/family studies . . .................... 265
interior design . ... ... 268
MUSIC .« ottt e e e 294
theatre studies .......... ... .. i 298
visual communication design ...................... 248, 249
Bachelor of Fine Arts
crafts ... 251
dance ... 300
finearts ... 252
musical theatre ........... ... . 299

theatre studies ........ ... 298
visual communication design ......... ... 00 249
Bachelor of MUSIC . . ...t 291
Bachelor of Music in Music Education ...................... 293

Bachelor of Science

advertising . ... 280
architecture and environmental design ................... 241
electronicmedia ........... 278
fashion merchandising .................... ... ... L 275
food and nutrition ...... ... ... 270
QErONtOlOgY « . oo ettt 267
integrated health studies . ............................. 231
leisure studies .. ... 260
NBWS & ettt e 281
nutrition and food .. ... 270
photo-illustration . . ... 283
physical education ............. ... i 259
publicrelations ............ .. 285
speech pathology and audiology . ....................... 295
visual journalism . ... . 284
Bachelor of Science-Master of Arts . ... ........ ... . 353
speech pathology and audiology . ................... 295, 353
visual communicationdesign .................... .. 250, 354
changingcatalogs .. ...t 229
college English ... ... o i 229
Communication Studies, Schoolof . ........................ 255
course SUbSEItUtIONS . ... ... 230
courses, Special topiCS . ... ..o 431
JEgreesS « oot 227
dual degree/double major (music) ................ ... ... 289
Family and Consumer Studies, Schoolof .................... 265
Fashion Design and Merchandising, Shannon
Rodgers and Jerry Silverman, Schoolof .................. 273
foreign language study . .......... .. 229
general academic requirements ............... .. 229
graduation procedure . ............ i 230
Health and Human Services Programs ...................... 227
Journalism and Mass Communication, Schoolof . ............. 277
Liberal Education Requirements .......................oun. 229
Master of Architecture . ....... ... ... 239
minors in Fine and Professional Arts ....................... 233
Music, Hugh A. Glauser Schoolof ................ ... .. ... 289
natural SCIENCES . ...ttt 230
NO Credit COUMSES ...ttt et 230
organization . .......... .. 15
pass/fail option . ........ .. 230
physical education/ROTC . ........ ..., 230
PrereqUISIteS . . ..ottt 230
requirement sheets . ............ i 228

requirements, general academic .................... ... 229




FESIABNCE .. 230
scholastic requirements .............c.oiiiiiiniiiiiiii., 229
special tOPICS COUMSES . .. vt e vttt 431
Speech Pathology and Audiology, Schoolof . ................. 295
teacher preparation . ...t 228
Theatre and Dance, Schoolof ............ ... ... ... ...... 297
transfer students . . ... 228
FiNNiSh COUrSES . ...\ e 408
FLASHeCArd . ... e 65, 572
Food planschedule . ... 35
Food service curriculum . ......... . 270
Foreign language requirements, Arts and Sciences ............. 109, 110
Foreign language test .. ...t 31
Foreign students, admission . . ............. i 28
FOrgiveness policy ... ........oouiiiiii 73
Former students, admission . ...t 30
Founding, UNIVErsity .. ... ii
Fraternities .. ... 47
FrenCh, COUMSES .. . ittt e e e e 431
MO ettt e e e e 116
MINOE oot 147
translation Major . .. ... 132
Freshman Rule for Recalculation of Grade Point Average
(freshman forgiveness) . ..., 74,573
Freshman scholarships . . ... ... 40
Freshmanstudents . .............co i, 25, 65, 572
Full-time student . ........ oo 573
Functions, College of Education ............... ... ... i 191
Geauga Campus, Curriculum . ... 323
GED teSt .ottt 29
General education, teacher education ............... ..., 192
General feeS . ..o 33
General honors, Business Administration .. ....................... 187
General housing Policy . .........oouuiiiiii 50
General option, 2 + 2 technology ............ ..., 318
General requirements, degree
Arts and SCIENCES . . ..o oottt 111
Bachelor of Arts, Arts and Sciences .............. ... ... 112
Bachelor of Business Administration ....................... 172
Bachelor of General Studies . ... 140
Bachelor of Science, Arts and Sciences . .................... 127
Fine and Professional Arts . ......... ..., 229
Regional CampuSES . ... ..ottt 329
School of Exercise, Leisure and Sport ...................... 257
General Requirements and Regulations ....................... 63, 573
academic adviSing ... ... 68

academic forgiveness policy ............ ... 73

academic probation ........ .. 72
advanced placementand CLEP . ................coviiiinnnn. 75
cancelling registration . . .......... .. . 67
catalog rights and exclusions ......... ... 63
change of registration . .......... ... ... .. i 66
classattendance .......... ... 65
classification of students . .......... ... . i 65
COITESPONAENCE COUISES . . . . v vttt e et e et e e iiee e e 75
course load ... ... 66
credit by examination .......... ... e 31,75
Dean’s List for full-time students ........................... 71
Dean’s List for part-time students . . ................ .. ... ... 71
disclosure of social security number ........................ 65
dismissal . . ... 72
dual degree, double major . ........ ... 64
enrollment certification ............ ... ... . i 65
exiting from the University ................. i 67
feeS 33
FLASHeard . ... ..o e 65, 572
good academicstanding . .......... i 71
grade PoiNt AVErage ... .....'veieett s 70
grade repPortS . ..ottt 71
grading SyStemM . ... 69
graduation . .. ..o 67
graduation with institutional honors . ........................ 67
IDcard ... 65
KPS L 63
late registration . . ... 66

fee 66
pass-fail . ... 70
personal datachanges ................ i 65

Of @dAreSS . ..o 65

ofcollege ... 65

ofname . ... 65

of program .. ... 65

of residency status ................ i 65
President’s List .. ... 71
recalculation of GPA, freshmanrule ......................... 74
FegiStration .. ... ... . 66
reiNStAteMENt . . ... 72
FEPEALING COUMSES . . . vttt ettt et et e e 73
requirement Sheets .. ... 63
residency requirements (graduation) ................. ... 64
schedule adjustment .. ............c i 66
scholasticstanding . ............c i 71
Selective Service requirements . ..., 65
SEMEStEr NOUIS . . ..ot 69
SEMEStEr SYSIEM . . oo 69
SEMESLEr WAINING . o ot e e et ettt 71
StUENt reCOrdS . . ..o oot 74



BFANSCHIPES - o oottt e e 74
transient work at another university .................... ... .. 75
University orientation ............... i 63, 91
withdrawal fromcourse ......... ... i 66
withdrawal from University (exiting) ......................... 67
writing-intensive course requirement . ............ ... 84
General Studies, Bachelorof .......... .. ... . i 140
GeOgraphy, COUMSES . . ...ttt ettt et e e 433
faculty . . ..o 546
major, Arts and SCIENCES . ..o v et 116
Education . ........... . 208
MINOE oot 147
GEOIOGY, COUISES . o vttt et e ettt ettt e e e 436
faculty . . ..o 547
field of concentration ......... ... ... i 133
major, Arts and SCIENCES . ... v et 117
MINOE ot 147
GEIMAN, COUSES . v ittt et et ettt e e e s 438
M OF o e et et e e e 117
MINOE o 147
translation Major . .. ...t 134
German StUdIeS . ... 155
GErontology, COUISES . ... ettt ettt e e et 426
CUMTICUIUM .o e 267
MINOE e e e e e 234
Gerontology, Interdisciplinary Councilon . ......................... 57
Gifted curriculum, Education ............. ... .. ... ... 217,218
Glenn H. Brown Liquid Crystal Institute ........................... 55
GlOSSaIY . vt 570
Golden Flash DebitPlan .......... ... .. i it 573
Good academic Standing . ... ... .. 71
Grade poiNt aVErage . ... .......ouiiiiiiiiiii 70, 573
Grade reportS . ..ottt 71
Grades, IP, Artsand SCIENCES .. ...t 107
Grading SYStem . . ... 69
Graduate programs, Education . .......... ... .. .. 222
Graduate Schools (see combined baccalaureate and master’s program) .353
nontraditional master’'sstudies . . ......... ... ... ool 354
Organization . ............oiiiii 15, 16
Graduate students, admission ............. ... .. ... 30, 573
Graduate Studies and Research organization ....................... 16
Graduation
application ... ... 67
minimum hour requirements . ........... ... i 64
posting of degrees ............. i 68
with distinction, Regional Campuses ....................... 330
with institutional honors . ............... .. .. 67
Withtwo degrees . . ...ttt 64
Grants

Federal Supplemental Educational Opportunity (FSEOG) ......... 41

Ohio Instructional ......... ... 41
Part-time Student Instructional . ............ ... .. ... .. ... 41

Pell, Federal . ......... .0t 40
Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency (PHEAA) ...... 41
Graphic design concentrations . ........... ... 249
Gravereau aWard . . ... ...ttt et 188
Greek, affairs . ... 47
COUSES . . ittt ettt et e e e e e e e 440
major, Arts and SCIENCES . ..o ettt 117
11T To 147
Harvey award . ..... ... 257
Haskinaward . ........... i 257
Healthcare ethics . ... 155
Health education COUrSeS ... ...... ..o, 441
Health-related program, Arts and Sciences ....................... 165
Health Services . . ... 45
medical SEIVICES . ...\ 45
psychological SErviCes ... ..........ooiiiiiiiiiiniiii 45
student health promotion . ........... ... . ... ... 45
Hearing and speech therapy curriculum, Education ............. 223, 295
HEDIEW, COUISES . . . ottt et et e e e e e et et 443
Hellenic Studies . ... 156
Herbarium ... 60
High school students, early admission ......................... 27,97
HINAi COUISES 408
HISTOrY, COUISES . . oottt ettt e e et 443
faculty ... 547
major, Arts and SCIENCES . ..o e et 117
Education ...........o i 209

MINOT Lot 148
Home-schooled students . ............ ..t 29
Honors College . . ... oot 95
adMISSION 10 . . ..ot 95
advanced placement . ........... 98
adViSINg . ... 97
COMMUNILY o o ettt e e e e e et et 97
CONCEPL .« .ttt et e e e 96
COUISES vttt ettt ettt e et e e e e e e 447

early admission . . ... ... 97
experimental studies .. .......... .. 98
COUMSES o ottt e e e e ettt e e e e e 425
graduationwithhonors ........... ... ..., 96
hONOrS WOrK . ... 96
integrative studies . ... ... 98
Liberal Education Requirements ......................ovinn 97
organization . .......... .. 15
PrOGrAMS oottt e ettt e e 97




scholarships . ... 95
Honors, graduation with institutional ............................. 67
HONOIS PrOGramsS . . ..ottt e et e et e 97
HONOIS WOTK . . e e 96
Horticulture technology, courses ..............ccooviiiiiiinnn.. 449

CUMTICUIUM .. 338
Hospitality food service management . ...................cooo... 270

COUSES . .t ettt ettt et e e e e e et e 449
HOUIS, SEMESEEr . . o\ttt 69
Housing

off-campus ... ... 48

POICY oot 50

residence halls . ... 50

studentfamily ... . 51
Human development and family studies . ......................... 265

GerONtOlOgY . . o oottt 267

COUSES . .t ottt e ettt e e e e e e e e e 426
Human movement Studies . ... 260
Human resource management concentration . ..................... 176
Human services technology, CoUrses . ............cooveeiiiennnnn. 450

CUMTICUIUM .o e 338
Human sexuality minor, Education . ............... .. ... .. ... 224
HUMANILIES . oo 573
HUNQArAN COUSES . .ottt ettt 408
|
IDcards, student ............coiiii 65, 572
lkermanaward . ... ... 258
Incompletegrade ......... ... 69, 573
Independent students, financial aid .......................... 40, 573
Individual Investigation ........... ... ... 573
Individualized major, Arts and Sciences ...................... 124, 573
Industrial engineering technology, courses ....................... 451

CUMTICUIUM .o 345
Industrial technology . ........ ..o 316

COUMSES . .t ettt e ettt et e e e e e e e 518

degree for associate’s degree grads . .............. ... 318

ElECtIONICS . ..ot 317

manufacturing engineering technology concentration .......... 317

2 318

managementtechnology . ... 319
Industrial Trades Technology ... ..., 346
Information design concentration . . ............ ... ... 284
Institutes

African American Affairs . ... .. 56

Applied LINQUISEICS . ... ..o 56

Bibliography and Editing .. ... 56

Computational Mathematics .................ccoiiioaa... 57

Glenn H. Brown Liquid Crystal ................cccovveoo... 55

Water Resources Research . ............oveiiiieiinenn.. 61
Instructional Grant, ONI0 .. ... ...t 41
Instrumental emphasis, muSiC . ............c i 223,292
InSuUrance CONCENtration . ... .........ouuureniinennneannenns 178
Integrated health studies ............. ... i 230

COUMSES . .ttt ettt ettt e e e et e 452

CUMTICUIUM .o 231
Integrated language arts, Education ........... .. ... 204
Integrated Life Sciences (Six-Year Medical Program) ........... 103, 141

accreditation .. ... .. 141

adMISSION . . ..o 143

application ... .. 143

College of MediCing . . ... oo oot 141

COSE L v 143

COUMSES . .ttt ettt ettt et e et et 452

JEgrEES © oottt 141
Integrated manufacturing, curriculum . ........ ... L 340
Integrated mathematics, Education .................... .. ... ... 205
Integrated science, EAUCAtiON . .. ........ooiiiiii 206
Integrated social studies, Education .................... .. ... 207
Intercollegiate . .. .....ovuit 573
Interdisciplinary Council on Gerontology ..................cooovi... 57
Interdisciplinary courses, Arts and Sciences .................. 385, 573

majors, Arts and SCIENCES . ..o v v vttt 102, 121
Interdisciplinary minors

Arts and SCIBNCES . . ..o oottt 150
INterior design .. ..ottt 268

COUMSES ..ttt ettt ettt e e e e e et 453
International business minor .......... ... o 183
International relations . . ... 125
International student admission ........... ... ... ... 28,573
International Studies . . ... 54
International transfer students, architecture .. ..................... 240
Internship . ... 574
Intervention specialist, Education ........... ... ... ... 217
IPgrade ... 70
IP graded courses, Arts and SCIENCES .. ... 107
Italian, COUISES . . ..ottt e e e e 454

MO e ettt e e e 117
JAPANESE COUMSES . . v v vttt e e e ettt 409
JazZ SUAIES COUISES . . . ettt et e et et 472
JeWisSh StUTIES . . ..o oo 156
Journalism and Mass Communication, Schoolof .................. 277

admission policy ... ...t 277

courses

advertising . ... 456
broadcastnews ............ . i 457



electronicmedia ........... 457

OENEIAl oot 455

NONOTS . . 458

NBWS & ettt e 458
photography . ... 459
publicrelations ............ .. 459

teaching ... ... 460
Bachelorof Science ............ .. 278
advertising . ... 280
electronicmedia ........... 278
electronic media production ........................ 278

video and film programming ........... ... ... . ... 279

NBWS & ettt 281
broadcast journalism ............ ... 282

magazine journalism . ........... . 281

newspaper journalism . .......... ... i 281
photo-illustration . . ... 283
publicrelations ............ .. i 285

visual journalism . ... 284
photojournalism . ....... ... . 284

information design ........ ... 284

faculty . . ..o 548
MINOTS o o ettt e et ettt 233
FEQUITEMENES . . o oo oottt e et e e e e 278
Judicial program, Student . . ... 48
JUNIOT o 65, 574
Kent Academic Progress System (KAPS) ...................... 63,574
Kent/Blossom Arts Festivals .. ... 58
o 58
MUSIC oottt e e e e e 58
thBALIE . 58

Kent campus orientation . . ....... ... 63, 91
Kent Dance ASSOCIAtIoON . ... ... 300
Kent State University, physical resources .................coooeo... 3
Kent State University Press .. ......ooueeiiiiiii s 59
Kent Student Center . ... ... 51
Kent Teleproductions .. .........oii e 59
KentLINK 574
KOrean COUMSES .. ...ttt et 409
Labor studies, Regional Campuses COUISES . . ... .vvvveeeeeennnnnn. 460
Language, foreign, requirements, Arts and Sciences ................ 109
Late registration .. ... 66, 574
Latin, COUISES . . vttt e et et et e e e e e e 461

major, Arts and SCIENCES . ..ottt 117

MINOT e e e 148
Latin American Studies ... ...t 126
LatVian COUMSES .. .\ vttt ettt e et e 409
LA, PrE- e 158
Learning development program . ... 92
Legal assisting technology, courses ..............oovviiiinnnn 461
CUMTICUIUM .o 339
Legal ruling, Ohio reSidency . ..........oviiiiiiieeeenns 33
Leisure studies
CONCENLratioN Ar€AS .. ...\ttt ettt 260
COUMSES .ttt ettt ettt e e e et e 462
CUMTICUIUM .o 261
L0 T PP 260
MINOT e e 263
Program reqUIreMeNtS . .. .....veeeeeeeiiiie e 261
Liberal artsasacareerbase ... 164
Liberal Education Requirements .. ...........ccoviiiiennnnn. 77,574
Libraries, UnIVersity . ... 61
Organization . ..... ...t 16
Library Administration faculty ................... .. ... . ... 549
Library and Information Science
School Of ..o 287
COUSES . .ttt ettt ettt e e e et et 464
faculty ... 551
Licensed practical NUISES . .. ....ovvuii i 307
Licensing of architects .............. i 243
Licensure and curricula, Education ... ............ ... ... ... .. 198, 574
licenNSUre MINOIS . ... 223
graduate Program .. ... 222
intervention specialist .. ....... ... . 217
NONICENSUrE MINOIS ...\ttt et 223
noNschool Programs . . ... ..o 222
PrOCEAUMES ..\ vttt ettt ettt et e e e 198
special field . ... .. 213
teacher liCeNSUre . .. ...t 198
vocational education . ........... 213
Life Science, Education ......... ... ..t 210
Life Science/Chemistry, Education ................covuiiiiiiinn. 211
Lifelong Learning, Division of . ......... ... ..ot 357
Limitation, applicability of credits, Arts and Sciences . ............... 110
Liquid Crystal Institute, Glenn H. Brown . ... ..., 55
Literature and Psychoanalysis, Center for ......................... 54
Literature COUrSES, MUSIC . . .. vttt ettt et ettt e e e 472
Lithuanian, CoUISES .. ...ttt e et 409
STUAIES . 157
Load, StUdENt COUISE . . ..ottt ettt et e et i 66
Loans
alternative . ... ..o 42
direCt parent .. ... 42
NUISING © o ettt e e e e e e e e e e 41




Perkins, Federal .. ..........ci i 41
SNOMt-TEIM . . oo 42
William D. Ford Direct . .. ... 41
LOWer diviSiON ... ... 574

change of . ... ... 64
Management and industrial studies ......................... 143, 327
Management minor . ...t 184
MapS 5,6,7,604
Marketing, COUISES . . .o\ vttt ettt 464

edUCAtION . ..o 215

faculty . ... 551

MO o e et et e e e 178

CONCENLIAtIONS . ...ttt 179

MINOT o e 184
Master of Architecture . ......... ... 239
Master’s program

architeCture . ... ..o e 353

business administration ................ .o 353

combined baccalaureateand . ........... ... oo 353

speech pathology and audiology . . .................. ... .. 353

visual communication design . ........... i 354
MAT program, Education .............. ... 222
Mathematics

CONCENLIAtION . .. ottt 135

COUSES . .t ittt e ettt et e e e e e e 465

creditand placement . . ... 30

major, Arts and SCIENCES . ..o vttt 118

Education . .......... 205

MINOE o e e e 148

placement, Artsand Sciences ........... ... i, 109

requirements, Arts and Sciences . .......... .. 108

standards, Education .......... ... ... .. 196
Mathematics, Logic and Foreign Language ....................... 574
Mathematics and Computer Sciences

faculty . ... 552
Matriculation . ....... .. ... 574

fe 36
May 4, 1970 ... 13
May graduation . .......... .. 67
Mechanical engineering technology, courses ...................... 469

CUFTICUIUM oo e 341

OPLIONS ... 341
Media ServiCeS . ... ..ot 59
Medical SErVICES . .. ... o 45

Medical Technology . .........ccoiiiiiii e 138
Medicine, College of . ... . 141
Medicing, Pre- ..o 140
Merchandising, fashion .......... ... ... ... ... . . . i i 275
Mild/Moderate education needs, Education ....................... 219
Military SCIENCE, COUISES . ..\ttt t ettt 470
faculty ... 554
Minor, change of ... ... 65
Minor in education, Arts and SCIences . .............coiiiiiinnn 162
School of Exercise, Leisure and Sport . .............. ... ..., 262
MiNOr o 574
Arts and SCIENCES . . ..ot 104, 145
Business Administration .. ... 186
Education . ........ ... 223
Fine and Professional Arts . ... 233
School of Exercise, Leisure and Sport ...................... 262
Miscellaneous fees .. ...t 36
Mission, Arts and SCIEBNCES . . ... ..ottt 101
Business Administration .. ... 169
Regional CampuSES .. ... .ovuiii i 323
School of Exercise, Leisure and Sport ...................... 257
UNIVEISIEY © oo iii
Moderate/Intensive Education Needs, Education ................... 220

Modern and Classical Language Studies

COUISES v vt ettt e et e et e e e et e e e 471
faculty ... 554
Modern foreign language requirements, Arts and Sciences ........... 109
Music, Hugh A. Glauser, School of,
Bachelor of Arts curriculum ............. ... oo 294
Bachelor of MUSIC . . ... 291
COMPOSILION . ..o 292
instrumental . ... 292
music education . ........ .. 293
choral-general ............ ... . . . 294
instrumental ... 294
MUSICtheory .. ... 292
PIANO . .o 292
VOICE .ottt ettt 293
Blossom Festival School courses ....................... ... 392
COre CUFTiCUlUM ... 291
COUSES . .ttt ettt ettt e e e e e et 472
appliedmusic .......... 477
dual degree/double major . ........ .. ... 289
education Major . ...ttt 294
education MiNOK .. ...t 223
education requirements ............ .. 293
faculty .. .. 555
financial assistance . ......... ... ... o 289
MINOT e e e 235



professional standards . ............ .. .. . i 289
advanced standing admission requirements ............... 290
applied music requirements . ............ .. i 290
ensemble requirements . ... ... 289
OUtCOMES 8SSESSMENt . ...t 291
recital attendance .......... ... 289
writing-intensive course requirement . ................. .. 291
scholarships ... ..o 289
Music ensembles, Arts and SCIENCES . ... ..ot 110
Music education, Fine and Professional Arts . ..................... 293
MUSIC MINOT . .. 235
Musical theatre .. ... 299
NAGrade ... 70
Name, change of ...... ... i 65
NATO and European Union Studies Center, Lyman L. Lemnitzer ........ 59
Natural SCIBNCES . . ...ttt 574
requirements, Fine and Professional Arts .................... 230
New freshmen, nursing . ..........ooiiiiiiii e 307
NEBWS, COUISES & ottt ettt et et et e e e e e e e 458
Bachelor of Science curriculum ........ ... ... o o 278
Newspaper journalism, concentration . .......................... 281
No credit courses, Fine and Professional Arts .. ................... 230
Non- and postdegree study, Arts and Sciences ................ 105, 165
NONCredit . ... 574
Nondegree programs, Arts and SCIENCES ... ...........ovuvvnnn.. 105
Nondegree students, admission . ........................ 30, 574, 576
Nondiscrimination policy . ............ ...t 50
Nonmajor preprofessional advising program
Arts and SCIENCES . . ..o oottt 166
Pre-engineering . ... ..ouuuu i 166
prelibrary science ......... . 167
Prepharmacy ... ....ouui 166
Nonresidents 0f Ohi0 . ... 574
fe 33
Nonschool programs, Education ............. ... ... 222
North Atlantic Security Studies .. .......... ... 157
Northeastern Ohio Universities College of Medicine . ... ..... 103, 141, 574
NR Grade ..ot 70
Numbering SyStem, COUISES . ... ..o ot 359
Nursing, School of . ... ... ... ... . . 305
accreditation . ... ... 305
admISSION ... ..o 307
AIMS 305
AWANOS .. 305
Center for Nursing Research . ........... ... ... . ... ... .. 55
COUSES . .t ottt ettt ettt e e e e e e e e 479

curriculum, Regional Campuses . ............couiiiiiinnn.. 341

EXPENSES & o vt ettt 308
faculty ... 557
financialaid . . ... 308
graduation . ... ..o 308
Liberal Education Requirements ..............covveieenann. 305
licensed practical NUISES . . ..o v et 307
l0ANS . . 41
new freshmen . ... 307
Organization . ..... ... 16
PIENUISING .\ttt ettt et e et e 307
program of study ....... .. 305
Program reqUIreMentS . ... ..ot et 306
PrOGIESSION © .\ o v ettt et e 307
CUMTICUIUM . oo 341
Research, Center for NUrsing ..............coviiiiineann. 55
RN S 307
scholarships ... 40, 308
second degree Students .......... . 307
SOPhOMOre SEQUENCE . ..\ oo vttt ettt 307
transferstudents . .......... 307
NUFSING COUISES . . o v vttt ettt et e e e et 479
Nursing curriculum, Regional Campuses . .................c..oo... 341
Nutrition and dietetics . .........ouiiiii 270
Nutrition and food . ... 270
COUSES . .ttt ettt ettt e e e e e e e 483
o |
Oak Rubber Scholarship . ... 187
Occupational therapy assisting technology
CUMTICUIUM .o 342
COUSES . .ttt ettt ettt e e e e e e e e 483
Off-campus COMMULEr SEIVICES . ...\ttt n 48
Off-campus houSING . . ... 48
Office management technology, courses ......................... 484
CUMTICUIUM .o 342
Officers, executive, University . ............cc ... 15
Ohio Employee Ownership Center ..............c.coviiiiiiiinnnn. 60
Ohio Instructional Grant .. ...........co it 41,574
Ohio residency policy .. .........uuuuiiiii 33
Ohio residents, admission .. ...t 26
OhIOLINK e 575
ombuds, student . .......... . 45, 575
On-campus student family housing . ............... ... ... ... ... 51
Operations management, Major . ... .........uuereeeeennnnnnnnns 180
Organizations, professional
Business Administration . ... 188
ROTC, ArMY .. e 349
School of Exercise, Leisure and Sport ...................... 257
Orientation, CAMPUS . ...t 63, 91, 575




UNIVEISIEY oo 63
Osteopathy, Pre- . ..o 140
Overload fee .. ... i 33, 575

Pan-African Culture, Center of . ......... ...t 55
Pan-African Studies, COUISES . ... ..ottt 485
faculty . ..o 559
MO o ettt e e e 118
MINOE e e 149
Paralegal Studies ... 157
Parking fees and regulations ............ .. ... i 37
Part-time, Federal Work-study Program .. ................c.uun.. 41
employment (Career Services Center) ...............c..ooo... 46
registrationfee . ... 33
STUABNE .. 575
Pass-fail ... 70, 575
Arts and SCIENCES . . ..o oottt 110
Fine and Professional Arts . ......... ..., 230
Regional CampuSES .. ... .vueii it 329
Pathology and audiology, speech, courses . ....................... 516
CUMTICUIUM .o e 295
Pell Grant, Federal . ........ ... 40
Perkins Loan, Federal .. ......... ... . ... 41
Personal datachanges . ...........ooiiiiiiiiiii 65
Personal-professional characteristics, Education ................... 196
PErSian COUMSES . . ...ttt ettt e e 409
Pharmacy, Pre- .. ... 166
Phi Beta Kappa . ...t 19
Phi Epsilon Kappa . . . ... 257
Philosophy, COUrSeS . ... ... 487
faculty . . ..o 559
MAJOT ottt e e 119
MINOE e e e e e 149
Photography COUrSeS .. ..........ouiiiiiiiiiii e 459
Photo-illustration curriculum ......... ... ... oo 283
Photojournalism curriculum . .......... . 284
Physical Education Club . ........... ... .. 257
Physical education courses, basic . ............ ... ... . 490
professional ........ .. 493
Physical Education curriculum, Education ........................ 259
School of Exercise, Leisure and Sport ...................... 259
Physical Education
major, School of Exercise, Leisure and Sport . ................ 259
MINOE e e 259
program reqUIrements ... ..........oouiiiiiinnnnneennin 259
Physical education requirements
Arts and SCIBNCES . . ..ottt 110
Fine and Professional Arts . ........... ... ..o, 230

PhySiCal SCIBNCE . . ..ottt 575
COUMSES ..ttt ettt ettt e e e et e 496
Physical therapy assisting

COUSES . .ttt ettt ettt e e e et et 496
CUPTICUIUM .o e 343
PhYSICS, COUISES . ittt et et ettt 497
faculty ... 560

field of concentration, Arts and Science ..................... 135
major, Arts and SCIENCES . ..o vttt 119
Education . .......... 207

minor, Arts and SCIeNcesS . ....... ... . 149
Piano major . ... 292
Placement, advanced ........... ... 30, 75
Credit . .o 31,75
Placement, Advising and Scheduling System (PASS) ...... 27, 68, 91, 575
Planning, Urban Studiesand .................... .o, 161
Plastics/Chemical engineering technology, courses ................. 500
Policy, academic forgiveness ... 73
NOUSING .+« e 50
off-campus housing . ...........co i 48

OO reSIABNCY . oottt 33
PoliSh COUISES .. 410
Political SCIENCE, COUISES . . .. v\t ettt et 500
faculty ... 561
major, Arts and SCIENCES . ..o v ettt 119
Education ...........o i 209

MINOT e e e 149
Portfolio review, art ............. i 251, 253
POrUQUESE, COUISES . . . oottt e et e et e 504
major, Arts and SCIENCES . ..o ettt 120
Postsecondary Option Program . ............ovuiiiiiinnnnn... 27,97
Postundergraduate students .............. .. . i 30, 575
Practicum . ... o 575
Praxis [TEXam .. ... 217
Prebusiness requirements . ............ ...t 172
Predentistry . ... 139
Pre-engineering . ... ... ...t 166
Prefashion course requirements . . ............... i 273
Prelaw . ... 158
Prelibrary SCience . . ... 167
Premedical programs . ........... . 139
PremediCine . ... ... 140
Prenursing .. ... 306
Preosteopathy ........... ... . i 140
Preparation, teacher, Fine and Professional Arts ................... 228
Preparing forcollege ........ ... .. . 25
Prepharmacy . ....... ... ... 166
Preprofessional advising programs . ...............o i 575
nonmajor, Arts and SCIences ...............ciiiiiiiiiin. 166

Prerequisite . ...... ... 575



President’s list . ........co i 71, 575
Press, Kent State University .. ..., 59
Preveterinary Medicing . ...ttt 140
Printmaking . ...... ... 252
Probation (academic) ............oi it 72,575
Business Administration . ........ ... 171
Professional courses, Physical Education ........................ 493
Professional requirements, Education . .......................... 194
advisingsheet . ... .. 195
college English ... .. o 195
dUE PIrOCESS .. vttt ettt et 196
good moral character ...............ciiiiiiiniiii 195
grade poiNt aVerage .. ..........eeiiiiiiiii 195
mathematics . ...... ... 196
personal professional characteristics ....................... 196
PUMPOSE . o o vt ettt et et e e 194
reevaluation . ... 196
Professional standards, Music . .............cooiiiiiiiinn 289

Professional student organizations

Business Administration . ........ ... 188
ROTC 350
School of Exercise, Leisure and Sport ...................... 257
PrOgram .. 575
changeof ... ... . . 65
Progression, NUISING .. ...ttt e 307
PrOVOSE . . o 15, 575
Psychological SErvices . . ...t 45
Psychology, COUrSeS . ... ... i 504
faculty . ... 562
major, Arts and SCIenCes ... ... 120
MINOE et e 149
Public relations, COUrSES . ... ...ttt 459
CUFTICUIUM e 285
o |
Quality POINES ..ot 70, 575
Quarter HOUIS . . ..o 69, 575
R |
Radiologic technology, courses .............ccooviiieiiinnnnn. 506
CUMTICUIUM .o e 344
completion programs .. ... 345
Real estate technology courses ..............ccooviieeiiinnnn. 507
Recalculation of grade point average, freshman ..................... 74
Records, student . ........ ...ttt 74
Recreation and Wellness Center, Student . . ........................ 49
Adventure CENtEr ... ...t 49

AQUALICS o 49

Fitnessand Wellness .. ....... ..o 49
Intramurals . ... 49
Sport Clubs . ..o 49
Recreation Club . ... 257
Recreational SErVICeS . ... .....ouuiii 49
Regional CampuUSES .. ..ottt 323
academic reqUIremMentS . .. ...ovuvtiiie e 329
academic SUPPOIt SEIVICES .. ..ot 325
additional degrees . ... ..o 329
AdMISSION . oot 29, 324
advanced placement .. ...... ... .. 329
adVISING ... 326
application . ... 29, 324
aSSOCIAtE'S ABYIEE . ..ottt e ettt 326
curricula ... 331
FEQUIFEMENES . . .o ettt ettt 329
baccalaureate study .......... 327
campuses
Ashtabula ........ ... . 323
East Liverpool ... ...t 323
GRAUGA .« . vttt et 323
Salem 323
StarK . 324
Trumbull Lo 324
TUSCAIAWAS . . . oo ettt ettt 324
certificate programs ... ... i 327
correspondence course credit . ... ... 330
COSE Lt 326
credittesting . ... 329
degrees offered at eachcampus .................cooinn. 330
financialaid . .. ... 325
general academic requirements . .......... ... 329
graduation . .. ... 330
Liberal Education Requirements . .............covveueennn. 326
MISSION .+ o e ettt e e e 323
options, technical program ............... i 327
Organization .. ... ...t 16
pass-fail . ... 329
Program reqUIreMeNtS . ... ...veeeeee et 329
FegiStration ... ... ... 66
registration fees . ... .. 33
FESIABNCY . ettt 329
student services, financialaid ............ ... ... .. ... ...... 325
study beyond associate’'s degree . ........ ..o 327
Sy S M 323
technical programs . .......... i 326
OPLIONS oottt 327
transient work at another university ........................ 330
2 + 2 baccalaureate degree programs .. .............oeea... 326
Registered NUISES . . ..ot 307




Registrar, Office of the University . .................. ... .. .... 46, 575
Registration changes . ...ttt 66
Registration fees .. ... 33
Rehabilitation Counseling courses . .............covvviiiiinnnn.. 508
Reinstatement . ............ it 72,576
Religionstudies . ....... ... 159
Religious activities . ...t 48
REPEALING COUMSE . ..\ vttt ettt ettt e 73
Requirement sheets . .......... i 63
Fine and Professional Arts . ......... ..., 228
REQUITEMENTS . . . e 576
adMISSION . .. oo 26
additional degrees, Regional Campuses ..................... 329
Arts and SCIENCES . . ..o oottt 111
Bachelor of Arts . ...... ... 112
Bachelor of General Studies. . .......................... 140
Bachelor of Science. ........ ... ..o i 127
Business Administration . ........ ... 172
Education ... 194
Fine and Professional Arts . ......... ..., 229
general reqUIremMents .. ...t eenn i 63
graduation . ... ..o 67
NUFSING o e e 306
PrebUSINESS ..o 172
FESIHBNCE .. 64
School of Exercise, Leisure and Sport ...................... 258
WO ABOIEES . . ettt et 64
UNIVEISItY ..o 63
Research, Graduate Studies, organization ......................... 16
Reserve Officers Training Corps
AIFFOICE oo 349
ATy 350
Residence, Arts and SCIENCES . .. .. oot 111
BUSINESS . ..ottt 172
Fine and Professional Arts . ........... ... oo, 230
Regional Campus . .......... i 329
School of Exercise, Leisure and Sport . ..................... 258
University requIrements . ............ ..ot 64
Residence Halls, room and food plan rate schedule .................. 35
RESIAENCE SEIVICES . . . oottt et 50
food services ... 51
nondiscrimination policy .. ............ . 50
residencehalls ......... .. ... .. 51
student family housing ........... ... ... i 51
University housing policy . ........... ..., 50
Residency, change of ............ ... .. i 35, 65
ONIO oo 33
POlICY o 33
RhoPhiLlambda ........ ... ..o i 257

Role and Mission, University . ..., iii

ROMANIAN, COUISES . . . ottt et ettt et ettt et et 410
STUAIES . 160
Room and board fees ............ i 35
ROTC o 576
AIFFOICE oo 349
ATy 350
COUrses, aerospace StUdies . .. ......ovvuinnnii e 368
military SCIENCE .. ..ottt 470
RUSSIAN, COUISES . . ottt e et et e e e e e e e e e 508
MO v ettt e e e 120
01137 150
translation major . . ... 136
Russian Studies, interdisciplinary minor ......................... 161
S grade . o 70
Salem Campus, curriculum . ........ . 323
Sales concentration, marketing . ......... . 179
SAT 25
Schedule . ... 576
adjustment ... ... 66
Of CIAaSSES . .\ttt 576
Scholarships . .. ..o 40, 576
AFROTC .. 349
AROTC et 350
communication StUdIeS . ... ... 255
ENAOWE . . ..ttt 43
freshman .. ... 40
HONOIS o 95
MUSIC .« vttt ettt ettt e e 289
NUISING © o ettt et e e e e e 308
ROTC et 349, 350
thBALIE . . o 297
UNIVEISIEY o 40
Scholastic Aptitude Test (SAT) .. ..o ovu it 25
Scholastic standing . .......... i 71
Dean’s List . ... 71
dismissal ... ... 72
good academicstanding . ........... i 71
President’s List ... ... 71
probation, academic ............ .. i 72
reinstatement .. ........ .. 72
SEMESLEr WarNING . .. oottt e e et 71
School Health Education
curriculum, Education . .. ... ... . 213
LA o 213
Schools, Collegesand . ....... ... i 15, 576
Science, physical, CoUrSeS . ........ ..., 496
Science curriculum, Integrated, Education ........................ 206



Sculpture, fine arts .. ..ot 252
Secondary teacher licensure for bachelor’s degree holders (MAT) . .. ... 221
Selective admiSSION .. ... 27
Selective Service requirements . ... 40, 65
School of Exercise, Leisure and Sport Alumni Association . ........... 257
SEMEStEr NOUIS . .ot 69, 576
SEMEStEr SYSIEM L . oo 69
SEMESLEr WAINING .« ..ottt e ettt e 71
FT=T0 1T 65, 576
Senior crafts exhibition . . ........ ... 245
Senior guest student program .. ... 576
Senior project, crafts . ... ... 252

finearts . ... 253
SerboCroatian CoUrSES .. ... ...ttt 407
Service experience, armed .. ... .. 29, 32
Services, Office of Academic, Education ... ....................... 191

Fine and Professional Arts . ......... ..., 228
Short-term Loan FUNd . ... 42
SIOVAK COUMSES . . o oottt e e e e 410
SIOVENIAN COUISES . . oottt et e e 410
Small business management electives . .......................... 334
S0CIAl SCIBNCES . . o oottt 576
Social Security Number, disclosureof ............................ 65
Social studies, integrated major, Education ....................... 207
Social WOrk, COUIrSES ... oot 509
SOCI0IOgY, COUMSES . .\ v v ettt ettt et et 510

faculty . . ..o 563

MAJOT ettt e e 121

MINOE e e e 150
SOPhOMOTE . ..o 65, 576

NUISING SEQUENCE . ..ottt et e et ettt 307
SOFOMLIES ..ottt 48
Soviet and East Europeanstudies . .............. i 127
SPanish, COUMNSES . ...ttt et 512

MAJOT ottt e e 121

MINOE o e et e e 150

translation major . .. ... 137
Special education, COUrSeS .. ....... ..o, 514
Special fees ... . 36

admission service charge . ........... ..o 36

COUMSE ottt et e e e ettt e e e e e et e 36

credit by examination .......... . 32

matriculation .. ... 36
Special field majors, Education . ............... . o o 213
Specialized education, teacher education ......................... 192
Special nondegree students, admissionof ..................... 30, 576
Special topics courses, Arts and Sciences ............ .. ... 386

Fine and Professional Arts . ........... ... ..o, 431
Speech and hearing, professional training program . ............ 223, 295

Speech Pathology and Audiology, Schoolof ...................... 295

combined baccalaureate-master’'s program . ................. 295
COUISES ..ttt ettt ettt et e et et 516
faculty ... 564
Sport management MINOIS ... ..o vttt et e 264
Standing, academic ... ....... .. 71
Stark Campus curriculum .. ... 324
State grantand scholarship .......... ... ... ... i i 41
Student
activities (see Campus Life, Officeof) . ....................... 47
awards, Business Administration ............. ... .. .. .. .. .. 187
Communication Studies . ... 255
NUFSING oo 305
School of Exercise, Leisure and Sport . ................... 257
Theatre ..o 297
L01=] 1 (=] 51
course load ... ... 66
developmental SErvices . . ...t 92
eMPIOYMENt . ... 46
familyhousing .......... .. . . 51
financialaid .. ......... ... . . 39, 47
Health Promotion, Officeof .......... .. ... ... .. i, 45
IDCArAS . 65
judicial program . ... 48
OMbBUAS . .. 45
organizations, professional
Business Administration .............. . .. 188
ROTC, ArmMY o 350
School of Exercise, Leisure and Sport. ................... 257
(=170 (o 74
Residence Services . ...t 50
Student family housing . .. ....... ... 51
Student Recreation and Wellness Center .......................... 49
Studentteaching .......... ... 197
Students, classificationof . ......... ... .. ... 65
international . ........ ... 54
Studio art MINOr . ... 236
Study abroad . ... 107
Study beyond associate’s degree .............. i 327
Study of World Musics, Center forthe ............................ 55
Study skills . ... 25
SUDMAJOr .« . 576
SUMMEE SESSIONS .+ . v v e et e ettt e e 357
Supportive activities and programs . ... ... 53
Academic Testing ServiCes . ...........ovviiiiiiinnnn... 53
Applied Psychology Center .............. ... 53
Botanical Gardens . ... 53
Campus BUS SEIVICES . ...ttt 53
Center for Applied Conflict Management . . .................... 53
Center for International and Comparative Programs . ............ 54
Center for Literature and Psychoanalysis ..................... 54




Center for Nursing Research . .............cooviiiiinnnn. 55
Center for the Study of World Musics . ....................... 55
Center of Pan-African Culture ...................coovvoo... 55
Counseling and Human Development Center .................. 55
Glenn H. Brown Liquid Crystal Institute . ..................... 55
Institute for African American Affairs ........................ 56
Institute for Applied Linguistics . ........... ... ... 56
Institute for Bibliography and Editing ........................ 56
Institute for Computational Mathematics ..................... 57
Interdisciplinary Council on Gerontology ..................... 57
Kent/Blossom Arts Festivals ........... ..., 58
Kent State University Alumni Association ..................... 57
Kent State University Athletics ...................... ... .. 58
Kent State University MUSEUM . ... 59
Kent State University Press . ... ..o 59
Lyman L. Lemnitzer Center for NATO and European Union Studies 59
Media SErVICES . ...\ 59
Ohio Employee Ownership Center . ................covveo... 60
Senior Guest Student Program .. ......... ..o 576
University Herbarium . ... . 60
University Information Services ................coviiiii.. 60
University Libraries and Media Services ...................... 61
Washington Program in National Issues . ..................... 61
Water Resources Research Institute . ........................ 61
Surcharge, tUItioN .. .. ..o 33
Syllabus . ... 576
SYMPOSIUM o oot 576
Systems/industrial engineering
CUFTICUIUM o 345
COUISES vt v ettt ettt e et e e e e e e e 451

Teaching, Leadership, and Curriculum Studies, faculty .............. 565
Teacher education basic program . ............. i 192
field eXperiences ... ... 193
general education .. ... 192
noNnschool Program . ... ...t 222
professional preparation . ... 192
specialized education . .............. i 192
teacher licensure . . ... 198
Teacher preparation, Fine and Professional Arts . .................. 228
Teaching, student ... ......... oot 197
Teaching courses, journalism and mass communication ............. 460
Teaching programs, Arts and SCIENCeS . ............ovvvuininnn. 166
Technical programs, Regional Campuses . . .. .......vvveennninnnn. 326
Technical study, Associate of ............... ... ., 346
Industrial Trades Technology . ............ ... coviii.... 346
Technology, COUMSES ...ttt e 518

Technology, industrial, COUrSES . ..........coviiiiiiiiiiinnnn... 518

Technology, Schoolof ......... .. i 311
Bachelor of Science, aeronautics ................c.couiiin... 312
aeronautical studies ............ . 316
aeronautical systems engineering technology .. ............ 314
aviation management ... 315
flighttechnology ......... ..., 313
Bachelor of Science, Technology .......................... 311
2+2C0NCENLIAtION . ..\ttt 312
cooperative education . ............ i 311
COUMSES & . ittt ettt et et et e et 518
faculty ... 566
industrial technology .......... ... i 318
electronics concentration ........... ... .. 317

manufacturing engineering

technology concentration ............. ... oiiiii.. 317

2 2PrOgrAM ot 318

MINOTS o o e ettt et e e et 320
Technology Education, curriculum ............. ..., 216
Technology MINOr .. ...t 320
Teleproductions, Kent . .. ....oouu it 59
Television and Radio production . ........... ... . ... 278
Test of English as a Foreign Language (TOEFL) .................... 108
Theatre and Dance, Schoolof .......... .. .. o, 297
AWAIAS .« .ttt 297
Bachelor of Arts, theatre studies .. ..............covvuiin... 298
Bachelor of FIN@ ArtS . ... ..ottt 298
dance ... 300

dance education ... 301

COUISES vttt ettt et e e et et e e e 411
musicaltheatre ............ ..o 299

theatre studies ......... ... 298

COUMSES .ttt ettt ettt et e et et 524
faculty ... 569
1011 T 236, 300
scholarships . ... 297
Theory major, MUSIC ...ttt e e 292
Three-plus-one programs, Arts and Sciences . ................. 103, 138
Trade and Industrial Education, vocational curriculum ............... 216
I U o £ 74,576
TransferModule . ....... ... 86, 577
APPEAIS PIOCESS . . vt v ettt 86
Areas and COUISES . . ... vttt ettt et e e e e 87

basIC SCIENCES . ...\ttt 87
COMPOSILION . ..o 87
humanities and finearts ............ ... ... . .. 87
mathematics . ..........oo i 87

SOCIAl SCIBNCE . ..\t 87
institutional transfer .......... ... . ... 86
responsibilities of students . ................ oo 86
transfer admission, conditionsfor ............. ... ... ... .... 86



transfer credit, proficiency testing, and other options .. .......... 88
Transfer students, admission . ..............oiiiiinin.. 27,577
architeCture . ... ..ottt 240
L 245
business administration ................ . oo 170
creditevaluation .......... . 28
edUCAtiON . ..o 194
interior design ... ... 268
NUISING © o ettt et et e e e e e e 307
Transfer students, advising
Arts and SCIENCES . . ..o oottt 105
BUSINESS . . oottt 170
Education . ... 194
Fine and Professional Arts . ......... ..., 228

Translation majors, Art and Sciences

French . ..o 132
GEIMAN . .ttt e e e e e 134
RUSSIAN .« o oo 136
SPANISN . . 137
Transient students, admission ... .............oiiiiiiinnin.. 30, 577
Transient work at another university ......................... 75, 577
BUSINESS . . oottt 171
Education . .......... . 194
Regional CampuSeS . ... ...ouuiiiii 330
Trumbull Campus, curriculum . ... 324
Trustees, Board of . ... .. ... i 15, 570
TUIION o 33,577
Tuition surcharge, nonresident . .. .......... ... i 33
Tuscarawas Campus curriculum .............. i, 324
TULOF o 577
Two degrees, graduationwith . ......... ... .. ... ... . 64
Two-plus-two, Industrial Technology . ........................... 318
Regional Campuses . ..........uiiiii i 326
Ugrade . o oottt 70
UKrainian CoUrSes . . ... vv vttt et e 410
Undergraduate . ... 577
Undergraduate StUdies .. ... 91
Academic ASSESSMENt . . ..ot 92
Academic Success Center . ...ttt 91
Upward Bound . .......ooiiii 91

Learning Development Program ......................... 91

Student Advising Center ............. i 91
Placement, Advising and Scheduling System ............... 91
University Orientation ................ ... 91

Uniform requirements, Bachelor of Business Administration .......... 172
lower division .. ... .. 172

UpPer diVISION .. ... 174

UNIVEISIEY o 3
academic affairs .......... ... 19
academic organization .............. i 15
accreditation ... ... .. ii
administration ... ... ... 15
board of trustees . . ... 15
calendar . ........ ... inside front cover, 603
disclaimer ......... . inside front cover
AIVErSItY oot 12

FEQUITEMENT . o o e ettt et e 81
L=101 Y4 T 25
BXIt o 67, 577
faculty ... 531
fOOd SEIVICES ...\t 51
founding ... . ii
OlOSSAY o 570
Health Services . ...t 45
herbarium .. ... 60
housing policy . ......o o 50
Information Systems . ....... . 60
Libraries and Media Services ........... ..., 61
l0ANS . . 41
Medical SErviCes . ... 45
officials . ... 17
Orientation COUISE . ..o vttt ettt 63, 91
PhysiCal FESOUICES ...\ vttt 3
PrESS L o 59
Psychological Services ... ........ouuiiiiiiiiiinaa 45
FEQUITEMENES . . o oottt et et ettt 63
role and MisSioN . .. ...t iii
scholarships ... 40, 43
withdrawal from (exiting) ............cov i 67
Work-study Program, Federal ............. ... ..cooiiin... 41

Upper division .. ... 577

Upward Bound . ... 91

Urban Studies and Planning, minor ................c.ooviiiiiinn. 161

Veterans, admisSSioNn . .. ...ttt 29
educationbenefits . . ... . 29, 42

Veterinary medicing, Pre- .. ... 140

Video and Film Programming concentration ...................... 279

Visual communication design, major ...............coiiiiiai.. 248

Visual Journalism .. ... 284

Vocational comprehensive business education, curriculum ........... 214

Vocational Education
COUSES . . ittt e ettt et e e e e e et 528
curriculaand majors ... ... 213

business education comprehensive/vocational ............. 214




<
N

marketing education ............ . i 215
technology education . ............ .. .coiiiiiiiiiiin. 216
trade and industrial education ................. ... ... .. 216
VO0ICE MAJOr oottt ettt 293

Wograde ... 70
Warning, SBMESTEN . . ..ottt ittt et e 71
Washington Program in National ISSU€S ... ...........covvveei.... 61
Water Resources Research Institute . . ..................... ...y 61
Weekend programs . ... 357

adMISSION . ..ot 29
Williams Award .. ... e 258
Withdrawal, fromcourse .............co i 66, 571

from University (exiting) . ... 67
Women'’s Studies Minor . ... 161
WOrKShOPS . ... 577

Arts and SCIENCES . . ..o oottt 111
Work-study Program, Federal . . ............. ... ..., 41, 577
World Musics, Center for the Study of ............................ 55
Wright Scholarship Award . ...........cco i 297
Writing-intensive course requirement ..................... 64, 84, 577

Writing minor program . ...t e 162




University Calendar 1999 | 2000

UNIVERSITY CALENDAR 1999 - 2000

FALL SEMESTER — 1999

Orientation ......... ... ... i August 27 (Friday) through August 29 (Sunday)
ClassesBegin ..., August 30 (Monday)
LaborDay .......ccoviiii September 6 (Monday) No classes, offices closed
ColumbusDay .........c.coouiiiiiiiiii October 11 (Monday) Observed Friday, November 26
VeteransDay ............c.ccciiiiiiiii.. November 11 (Thursday) No classes, offices closed
Thanksgiving Holiday . ........................ November 24 (Wednesday) Noon through November 28 (Sunday);
Offices closed Thursday and Friday
ClassesEnd .......... ... December 12 (Sunday)
Final Examinations ................ ... ... ... December 13 (Monday) through December 19 (Sunday)
Commencements . ..............iiiiiiiin... December 18 (Saturday)
ChristmasDay ............c.coiiiiiiinann... December 24 (Friday) Offices closed Thursday and Friday, December 23 and 24
New YearsDay ........oouiiiiiinininnnnn. December 31 (Friday) Offices closed
SPRING SEMESTER — 2000
Martin Luther KingJr.Day ..................... January 17 (Monday) No classes, offices closed
ClassesBegin ..., January 18 (Tuesday)
Presidents’Day .. ... February 21 (Monday) Observed Thursday, December 23, 1999
Spring Recess . ... ..o March 20 (Monday) through March 26 (Sunday) No classes, offices open
ClassesResume ..., March 27 (Monday)
HonorsDay . ...t April 9 (Sunday)
Honors Week . ...... ... . April 9 (Sunday) through April 15 (Saturday)
RemembranceDay .............. ... ... May 4 (Thursday) Classes or parts of classes, recess from 11 a.m. through 2 p.m.
ClassesEnd ......... ... i May 7 (Sunday)
Final Examinations ................ ... .. ..., May 8 (Monday) through May 14 (Sunday)
Commencements:
Regional Campuses . ..................... May 12 (Friday evening)
KentCampus ... .. May 13 (Saturday) and May 14 (Sunday)
SUMMER INTERSESSION — 2000
ClassesBegin ..., May 22 (Monday)
Memorial Day ............ccoiiiiiiii. May 29 (Monday) No classes, offices closed
ClassesEnd ......... ... June 9 (Friday)
SUMMER | AND Il — 2000
ClassesBegin ....... ..., June 12 (Monday)
IndependenceDay .............. ... ... July 4 (Tuesday) No classes, offices closed
ClassesEnd ......... ... i July 15 (Saturday): Summer | (five-week term)
ClassesEnd ......... ... i, August 5 (Saturday): Summer Il (eight-week term)
SUMMER [l — 2000
ClassesBegin ..., July 17 (Monday)
ClassesEnd ......... ... i, August 19 (Saturday): Summer Ill (five-week term)
Commencements . .............iiiiiiian.n. August 19 (Saturday)

Note: Registration will take place prior to the beginning of each semester, and late registration will be conducted during the first week of each
semester. Specific dates for registration and late registration will be published in each semester’s Schedule of Classes.

The calendar is based on a 5.5-day instructional week ending on Saturday.

While every effort is made to provide accurate and current information, Kent State University reserves the right to change without notice
statements in the Undergraduate Catalog concerning rules, policies, fees, curricula, courses or other matters.

603




604 Area Map

AREA MAP

[

To

Colwnbus Canton

Airpart Canton

Kent State University is located in Kent, Ohio, and is easily reached from all points in northeastern Ohio. The University fronts Route 59 and can
be reached from Interstate 76 to the south and from the Ohio Turnpike to the north. For other major routes to the University, please check the
area map shown above. Two major airports—Cleveland Hopkins and Akron-Canton—serve the University community.

99-0962



